
BS

m ambridge Bible
%. for

Schools and Colleges

* 6 5 "»3 ?«?.



3̂ 3JS^^^^^>>^^-^^-^^^\^^?^3&Wa
frf^^

BooRSrjF
Pre sentedTO by the Ko le s&LJJ

mgggj^^gggm



GIFT or

Gladys Isaacson





THE CAMBRIDGE BIBLE
FOR SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES
General Editor for the Old Testament:—

A. F. KIRKPATRICK, D.D.

DEAN OF ELY

OBADIAH
AND

JONAH



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
C. F. CLAY, Manager

HOTltlon: FETTER LANE, E.C.

SEtrinimrgf) : ioo PRINCES STREET

£*fo gorfc: G. P. PUTNAM'S SONS

Bombay anH £alrutta: MACMILLAN AND CO., Ltd.

Toronto: J. M. DENT AND SONS, Ltd.

THE MARUZEN-KABUSHIKI-KAISHA

All rights reserved



OBADIAH
AND

JONAH

In the Revised Version

With Introduction and Notes

by

H. C. O. LANCHESTER, M.A.
Rector of Salle, Norfolk

Examining Chaplain to the Bishop of Norwich

Formerly Fellow and Dean of Pembroke College, Cambridge

Cambridge :

at the University Press

1918



GLPl 01

GLADYS ISAACSON

JKINTfcD IN (4H6AT SRITAIR



PREFACE
BY THE

GENERAL EDITOR FOR THE OLD TESTAMENT

The present General Editor for the Old Testament

in the Cambridge Bible for Schools and Colleges

desires to say that, in accordance with the policy of

his predecessor the Bishop of Worcester, he does not

hold himself responsible for the particular interpreta-

tions adopted or for the opinions expressed by the

editors of the several Books, nor has he endeavoured

to bring them into agreement with one another. It

is inevitable that there should be differences of

opinion in regard to many questions of criticism and

interpretation, and it seems best that these differences

should find free expression in different volumes. He
has endeavoured to secure, as far as possible, that

the general scope and character of the series should

be observed, and that views which have a reasonable

claim to consideration should not be ignored, but he

has felt it best that the final responsibility should, in

general, rest with the individual contributors.

A. F. KIRKPATRICK.

Cambridge.

M27838





CONTENTS

OBADIAH



Some Principal Dates.

781-740. Reign of Jeroboam II.

606. Capture of Nineveh by Medes.

598. First captivity of Judah.

586. Capture of Jerusalem by the Babylonians.

538. Edict of Cyrus authorizing return from Exile.

312. Nabateans in possession of Petra.

Some Abbreviations.

Enc. Bibl. Encyclopaedia Biblica.

HDB. Hastings' Dictionary of the Bible.

Hebr. The Hebrew Text.

/. C. C. International Critical Commentary.

J. E. Jewish Encyclopaedia.

LXX. The Septuagint Version.

Syr. The Peshitta or Syriac Version.

Vg. The Vulgate, or Jerome's Latin Version.



OBADIAH

INTRODUCTION

I. The Author

The name Obadiah (servant of Jah) is a common one and is

ascribed to eleven different men in the Old Testament The
most famous is the steward of Ahab's house, whom Elijah met

in the time of drought (i Kings xviii. 7). Jerome mentions

a tradition current in his day that this Obadiah was the author

of the book. A further tradition identifies him also with the

third captain of fifty whose life Elijah spared (2 Kings i. 13),

and with the husband of the widow whose oil Elisha multiplied

(2 Kings iv. 1). But such guesses have no historical value.

We must be content to know nothing about the author of this

book beyond what can be gleaned from the pages of it.

II. The Book

1. Obadiah is the shortest book in the Old Testament,

consisting of only twenty-one verses. In the Hebrew Bible it

comes fourth in the list of the Minor Prophets between Amos
and Jonah, but in the LXX. it stands fifth between Joel and Jonah.
The connexion with Amos may be due to Amos ix. 12 ("that

they may possess the remnant of Edom ") which is taken up in

Obad. 19 (" they...shall possess the mount of Esau ")• But the



OBADIAH

order of the LXX. is also justified by the parallels with Joel which
are noted further on. The position of the book in each case

immediately before Jonah is probably due to the fact that the

mission of Jonah is regarded as a concrete illustration of the

words in Obad. I, *'an ambassador is sent among the nations."

2. The book may be briefly analysed as follows :

The prophet receives God's message concerning Edom : the

nations are summoned to rise against her in battle, and she

is already despised (i, 2). Confident in her rocky fastness, she

deems herself secure from attack, but God will bring her down

(3, 4). Her spoiling shall be so thorough that nothing shall be

left (5, 6). Treachery has been added to her misfortunes, and
her very friends have turned against her (7). Her traditional

wisdom shall fail : her valour shall effect nothing (8, 9). The
cause of all this is Edom's attitude towards her brother Jacob in

the day of Jerusalem : she rejoiced at his distress, shared in the

spoils, and even helped to cut off the fugitives (10
—

14). The

general day of God's vengeance upon the heathen is at hand

(15, 16). Judah shall return, and Edom shall be utterly destroyed

(17, 18). Then Judah shall enter into possession of its full

territory, which shall include Edom as well, and " the kingdom
shall be the Lord's "

(19—21).

III. The Integrity of the Book

There is an obvious break after v. 14. The former section is

mainly occupied with the thought of the punishment of Edom
for their cruel and unbrotherly conduct towards the Jews in the

day of their great trouble. The last seven verses put before us

a picture of the restoration of the house of Jacob and the house

of Joseph, and the recovery of all their ancient territory. This

involves the dispossession and destruction of the Edomites, but

otherwise it has no obvious connexion with the former section,

and there are various small indications of language and style

and outlook which suggest that it belongs to a later date.

There is a real danger in these days of Biblical criticism

of subjecting the text of the Old Testament to an over-minute

dissection. But it is not impossible that vv. 8, 9 do not really



INTRODUCTION u

belong to the first section 1

,
and should go rather with vv. 15

—21.

" In that day
"

(8) will then be explained by
" the day of the

Lord "(15). We should then have two sections of approximately

equal length (A) 1—7, 10—14, (B) 8, 9, 15
—

21, the former

dealing with an historical event, viz. the conduct of the Edomites

at the capture of Jerusalem, and the latter of an eschatological

character picturing judgement to come on all the heathen, and

particularly on Edom, and the subsequent restoration of Israel

and Judah to the full compass of their land.

The following are some of the principal attempts to reconstruct the

history of the book :

Eichhorn (18-24). l— 1 & exilic

17
—21 an appendix from the time of Alexander Jannaeus
(to6—80 B.C.).

Ewald (1868). 1—10 a prophecy of Obadiah, a contemporary of Isaiah.

15
— 18 a rather earlier prophecy.

These were combined by a prophet of the Exile who added 11—
14: 19

—11,

Wellhausen (1892). 1— 14 (mostly), i5
b a prophecy of Obadiah.

15
s

,
16—21 a later appendix.

Barton (J. E. IX. 1905). 1—6 a pre-exilic oracle of Obadiah.

7
—

15 a prophecy by another Obadiah early in the Exile.

16—21 an appendix perhaps from Maccabean times.

Bewer (/. C. C. 1912). 1—4 a pre-exilic oracle against Edom.

5
—

14, I5
b Obadiah, writing probably in the early part of the fifth

century, hails the Nabatean invasion of Edom as a fulfilment

of the earlier prophecy.
r 5

a
> 16—21 an appendix, added a century or more later, bringing
the judgement upon Edom into connexion with the larger

hope of " the day of the Lord "
in which " Yahweh would set

all things right in this world and restore his nation Israel to her

former glory."

IV. The Date
If the analysis given above is correct we have two distinct

sections of which we have to try to determine the date. We
will take (A) 1— 7, 10— 14, first.

1 Their insertion at this point may be due to the fact that they
follow naturally after the words " there is none understanding in him,"



12 OBADIAH

A. Three points arise for consideration in this connexion :

(i) the mention of the capture of Jerusalem (u),

(ii) the mention of the calamity brought upon Edom by
" the

men of thy confederacy" (7),

(iii) the literary connexion between Obadiah and certain other

Old Testament passages, notably Jeremiah xlix. 7
—22.

i. The capture of Jerusalem is depicted in vivid terms. We
read of the day when "

strangers carried away his substance

(marg. forces) and foreigners entered into his gates, and cast lots

upon Jerusalem." And we seem to see the Edomites exulting in

the sight of the catastrophe,
"
standing in the crossway to cut off

those that escape,"
"
delivering up those that remain in the day

of distress." It is true that the verbs in vv. 12— 14 must be

rendered as in the RV. " look not thou "
etc., and not as in the

AV. "thou shouldest not have looked," but the distinction is not

a vital one. The event is certainly past, but the writer, with his

vivid Eastern mind, transports himself back in thought to the

very day on which the catastrophe took place, and seems to view

it as unfolding itself before his eyes. But what catastrophe is

it to which reference is here made ?

Jerusalem was captured four times between the time of David

and the crowning disaster at the hands of the Babylonians in

586 B.C.

(a) by Shishak king of Egypt, in the reign of Rehoboam

(1 Kings xiv. 25 f.
;

2 Chron. xii. 1— 12).

(d) by Philistines and Arabians, in the reign of Jehoram

(2 Chron. xxi. 16 f.).

(V) by Jehoash king of Israel, in the reign of Amaziah

(2 Kings xiv. 8— 14; 2 Chron. xxv. 17
—

24).

(d) by Nebuchadrezzar king of Babylon, in the reign of

Jehoiachin (2 Kings xxv. 8ff.
;

2 Chron. xxxvi. 6 ff.).

Of these {a) is excluded both by its early date, and also by
the fact that there is no kind of allusion to any hostile attitude

of Edom at the time, {b) has found several defenders, among
them Delitzsch, Orelli, and Kirkpatrick, and needs careful

consideration. In some ways it is the most satisfactory. It

accounts for the probable relation between Obad. 1—5 and

Jeremiah xlix. 7
—

22, and the absence of any reference to the



INTRODUCTION 13

destruction of the city and Temple seems to suit this occasion

better than the alternative of the capture of the city by
Nebuchadrezzar. Again there is no explicit mention of

Chaldeans, or of the transportation of the mass of the people

to Babylon.
But there are serious arguments against the acceptance of

this date. In the first place, the sole authority for this capture of

Jerusalem is the passage in 2 Chron. xxi. 16, 17. The Book

of Kings has not a word about it, and although it would be

unfair to say that the independent traditions of Chronicles

always rest on an insecure basis, yet if this was historical, and a

serious disaster, it is strange that 2 Kings should be entirely

silent about it. Nor in the passage in Chronicles is there any
mention of the hostility of the Edomites. It is true that it was

in Jehoram's reign that the Edomites had recovered their inde-

pendence, but if they had acted so at this capture of Jerusalem
we should have expected to find them mentioned among "the

Philistines and the Arabians that were near the Ethiopians."
And again the conduct of the Edomites as described in Obadiah

is so strikingly similar to that which they displayed in the

disaster of 586 B.C. that it is most natural to refer it to that event

(cf. Ezek. xxxv.; Psalm cxxxvii.
;
Lam. iv. 21, 22).

(c) is excluded not only by the fact that there is no mention

of any assistance given by the Edomites to Jehoash, and the

inherent improbability that they should have done so, but also

by the words of v. II. An Israelite army could not possibly be

spoken of as strangers and foreigners.

(d) There is a certain amount of confusion' in the accounts

of the capture of Jerusalem by Nebuchadrezzar. 2 Chron.

xxxvi. 6 speaks of Jehoiakim being carried away captive to

Babylon by this king, and Josephus (Antiq. x. 6, 3) represents
Nebuchadrezzar as having broken his pledges after being
admitted into the city, and as having slain Jehoiakim and

having carried away 3000 of the principal citizens, Ezekiel

among them. But there is apparently some confusion here with
the better attested capture of the city in the reign of Jehoiachin

(or Coniah) in 597 B.C., when all except the poorest of the land
were transported with the treasures to Babylon.



14 OBADIAH

Yet even this crushing calamity was not "the day of

Jerusalem." The city, though spoiled and damaged, was not

destroyed. It was at the final catastrophe eleven years later

that the Edomites incurred the special hatred of the Jews by
their exultant cry, "Rase it, rase it, even to the foundation

thereof" (Ps. cxxxvii. 7).

It is probably to this event that the Book of Obadiah refers.

We shall come to the main objection to this explanation when
we consider the relation of the book to other Old Testament

prophecies.
ii. The punishment of Edom is represented as already

accomplished. He is already made small among the nations

and greatly despised. From end to end his rocky country has

been searched out and laid bare. His friends and neighbours
have turned against him and prevailed, and all the traditional

wisdom of his people has been powerless to warn him or avert

disaster.

Unfortunately our knowledge of the history of Edom is not

explicit enough to enable us to explain the allusions with

certainty, v. 7 seems to speak of the Edomites being pushed
by the surrounding nations to the borders of their land. This

can only be true after the capture of Jerusalem. We know that

some time in the 6th century there was a movement of Arab
tribes towards the lands ofAmmon, Moab, and Edom (Ezek. xxv.).

In Malachi, i. 3, 4, we find the mountains of Edom a desolation,

given over to
" the jackals of the wilderness." From a passage

in Diodorus Siculus xix. 94 we learn that in the year 312 B.C.

Petra, the rock-built capital of Edom, was in the hands of the

Arabian tribe of the Nabateans, but we have no means of telling-

how long they had been in possession of it.

On the strength of a passage in Josephus, Antiq. x. 9, 7 ("in

the fifth year after the destruction of Jerusalem which was the

23rd of the reign of Nebuchadnezzar, he made an expedition

against Coele-Syria : and when he had possessed himself of

it, he made war against the Ammonites and Moabites, and when

he had brought all these nations under subjection, he fell upon

Egypt in order to overthrow it "), it has been suggested that the

punishment of Edom was carried out by Nebuchadrezzar himself



INTRODUCTION 5

a few years after the fall of Jerusalem. This is not impossible,

but it is to be noticed that Josephus makes no mention of Edom.

iii. Among the parallels with other books which seem to

imply some kind of literary connexion, there are one from Amos
and two from the Song of Balaam in Numbers. But the most

striking are found in Joel, and in Jeremiah's prophecy on Edom
in ch. xlix.

The following is a list :

Obad. ii. Cast lots upon

Jerusalem.
Obad. 15. For the day of the

Lord is near.

Obad. 15. Thy dealing shall

return upon thine own head.

Obad. 17. But in mount Zion

there shall be those that escape.

Obad. 17. It shall be holy.

Obad. 19. And they of the

South shall possess the mount of

Esau.

Obad. 4. Though thy nest be

set among the stars.

Obad. 19. And they of the

South shall possess the' mount of

Esau.

Joel iii. 3. They have cast lots

for my people.

Joel i. 15. For the day of the

Lord is at hand (near).

Joel iii. 4. Speedily will I

return your recompence (dealing)

upon your own head. Cf. v. 7.

Joel ii. 32. In mount Zion and

in Jerusalem there shall be those

that escape.

Joel iii. 17. Then shall Jerusalem
be holy.

Amos ix. 12. That they may
possess the remnant of Edom.

Num. xxiv. 21. Thy nest is

set in the rock.

Num. xxiv. 18. And Edom
shall be a possession, Seir also

shall be a possession.

Obadiah.

1. We have heard tidings from

the Lord, and an ambassador is

sent among the nations, saying,

Arise ye and let us rise up against
her in battle.

2. Behold, I have made thee

small among the nations : thou

art greatly despised.

Jeremiah xlix.

14. I have heard tidings from

the Lord, and an ambassador is

sent among the nations, saying,

Gather yourselves together, and

come against her, and rise up to

the battle.

15. For, behold, I have made
thee small among the nations, and

despised among men.



i6 OBADIAH

3
a

. The pride of thine heart

hath deceived thee, O thou that

dwellest in the clefts of the rock,

whose habitation is high [that saith

in his heart, Who shall bring me
down to the ground ?].

4. Though thou mount on high
as the eagle, and though thy nest

be set among the stars, I will bring
thee down from thence, saith the

Lord.

5. If thieves came to thee, if

robbers by night (how art thou cut

off!), would they not steal till they

had enough ? if grapegatherers

came to thee, would they not leave

some gleaning grapes ?

6. How are the things of Esau

searched out ! how are his hidden

treasures sought up !

8. Shall I not in that day, saith

the Lord, destroy the wise men
out of Edom, and understanding
out of the mount of Esau ?

9
a

. And thy mighty men, O
Teman, shall be dismayed.

i6a . As for thy terribleness,

the pride of thine heart hath

deceived thee, O thou that dwellest

in the clefts of the rock, that

holdest the height of the hill.

i6b . though thou shouldest

make thy nest as high as the

eagle, I will bring thee down from

thence, saith the Lord.

9. If grapegatherers came to

thee, would they not leave some

gleaning grapes ? if thieves by

night, would they not destroy till

they had enough ?

10. But I have made Esau

bare, I have uncovered his secret

places.

7
b

. Is wisdom no more in

Teman ? is counsel perished from

the prudent ?

2 2 b . and the heart of the mighty
men of Edom at that day shall be as

the heart of a woman in her pangs.

These parallels have an important bearing on the question of

date. Amos is undoubtedly anterior, and Obadiah borrows

from him. The same may be said of the Song of Balaam, which

is obviously an ancient piece of poetry. There is some un-

certainty as to the date of Joel, whose prophecy is placed by
some scholars as early as the 9th century B.C. But the evidence

for a post-exilic date is very strong, and it is probable that of

the two books Obadiah is the earlier. The eschatology of Joel

is more developed, and breathes the spirit of a later age.

A comparison between the prophecies of Obadiah and Jeremiah
xlix. 7

—22 upon Edom is of special interest. Here the parallels

are so obvious, and in many cases so verbal, that there can



INTRODUCTION 17

be no question that the passages are nearly related. We
have, in fact, the same problem as that which meets us in the

New Testament in comparing the Epistle of Jude with 2 Peter ii.

To explain this relation three theories may be advanced, (1) that

Obadiah borrows from Jeremiah, (2) that Jeremiah borrows from

Obadiah, (3) that they both make use of an earlier prophecy.
Of these theories (1) finds practically no support. Marks of

originality have been claimed for Jer. xlix. 15 as compared with

Obad. 2, and for Jer. xlix. 9 as compared with Obad. 5. But

these are in themselves very slight indications, and cannot be

pressed against the general consideration that the passage
reads much more naturally as a connected whole in Obadiah,
than as scattered about in fragments as in Jeremiah. It may be

added that certain verses in Jeremiah (as xlix. 16 = Obad. 3, 4)

seem to have suffered through removal from their context.

It is therefore generally agreed that the passage in Obadiah

cannot have been copied from Jeremiah. But a difficulty at

once arises from the fact that Jeremiah xlix. is dated from the

fourth year of Jehoiakim, and therefore before the Exile : see

especially xlix. 12 where the Exile seems undoubtedly future.

But to all appearances Obadiah presupposes the fall of Jerusalem.
The dilemma has two possible solutions. The passage may not

be from Jeremiah at all, but may have been inserted among his

prophecies at a later age (so Nowack). Or the third of the above-

mentioned alternatives may be correct, and both Jeremiah and

Obadiah may have borrowed from a more ancient prophecy

against Edom contained in Obad. 1—6. Jeremiah will then,

after his manner, have used it freely, while Obadiah will have

incorporated it as a useful prelude to the denunciation of woe

against Edom for their conduct in the day when Jerusalem
fell. This theory in spite of certain difficulties is to be pre-
ferred. A will then be dated soon after 586 B.C.

B 8, 9, 15
— 21. The hope of the restoration of Israel is

expressed in general terms and without any clear indication of

date. The punishment of Edom broadens out into a general

judgement in which all the heathen are involved. This judgement
is so closely connected with the idea of " the day of the Lord '

that it will be necessarv to consider this in some detail.

O. & J.



18 OBADIAH

The conception of "the day of the Lord" meets us in early

stages of the nation's history, and continues with some modifica-

tion to the end. It is probably the most characteristic message
of Hebrew prophecy as a whole. In its original signification it

was probably connected with the idea of battle, as in the ex-

pression "the day of Midian" (Isa. ix. 4). It is used frequently
in this sense among the Arabs (see Robertson Smith, Prophets

of Israel, p. 398). So "the day of the LORD" would be a day
on which God would intervene to give Israel a great deliverance,
and as such it would be expected with eager anticipation. But

Amos gave a new turn to the whole conception. To him the

dominant thought in connexion with it was God's moral judge-
ment whether on Israel or on its foes (see Driver on Amos v. 18

in C.B.). After Amos "the day of the Lord" is always a day
of judgement, although the people on whom the judgement is

to fall are not always conceived of in the same way. In pre-

exilic prophets it is usually the Jewish nation that is to be sifted

in "the day of the Lord" 1 (Amos iii. 2; Hos. iv. 9). "It is Israel's

national dissolution, though the dissolution is only in order to a

new reconstruction" (HDB. 1. p. 736
2
).

But the judgement

upon Israel might be taken as having fallen at the capture of

Jerusalem, and so during the Exile "the day of the Lord" is

conceived of as destined to fall upon the heathen, and its result

is to be Israel's restoration.

In this sense, the conception may be said to have been

fulfilled at the Return. But later on when the revived national

life seemed to be growing faint, the idea came to the front once

more that a further purging would be necessary (Mai. iii. 2 ff.).

Then again as the heathen powers that surrounded the Jewish
nation grew more menacing, attention was more and more

directed to a coming judgement of the LORD upon the nations

which should result in the complete triumph of the Jews and the

reign of God on earth.

1 "Before him (Amos) 'the day of Yahweh' meant the triumph of

Israel over its enemies. For him ' the day of Yahweh '

is the day when

the God of Israel chastises his people." Loisy, Religion of Israel,

E.T., p. r 5 5.



INTRODUCTION 19

The above short sketch hardly does justice to the complexity
of the problem. It will be seen that the conception of "the day
of the Lord "

is a very different one according as the judgement
is expected to fall on Israel or its enemies : the two ideas were

closely interwoven, and it is not possible to say that at particular

periods one or other entirely held the field. According as the

one view or the other was prominent, "the day of the Lord" was

looked forward to with joy or dread. In Habakkuk iii. the joy

predominates ;
in Joel ii. the picture is one of unrelieved gloom.

Generally it may be said that the actual day was to be accom-

panied by many terrors and upheavals of nature, though it was

to result in great peace to those who passed safely through it.

Two points remain to be noticed. Nothing at present has

been said about the expectation of a Messiah with which the

idea of "the day of the Lord" is more or less closely connected.

The reason is that, in spite of its frequent connexion with it, the

Messianic hope is not an integral part of this conception. The
Messiah comes in rather after the judgement as the representative
of God reigning over the purified nation : and in many cases, as

in Obadiah, no mention is made of him at all. Again the fate

of the heathen world is variously conceived of. It is a fairly

common expectation that before the final judgement there will

be a determined attack on Jerusalem by the combined heathen

world, which will result in their overthrow and destruction

(cf. Ezek. xxxviii. xxxix.). But in other passages a more merciful

view is taken. Israel is to become a light to the Gentiles, who
are represented as joining themselves eagerly to the holy nation

and professing allegiance to God. This view is represented

chiefly in the second half of Isaiah (e.g. xlii. xliv. etc.) and in

certain of the Psalms (e.g. lxxxvii. xcvi. xcvii.).

In considering the conception of "the day of the LORD" in

Obadiah, we are at once struck with the absence of any sense of

national guilt. Israel has suffered, and the heathen, as repre-
sented specially by Edom, have triumphed. But "the day of the

Lord "
is to put all right. God is to use the house of Jacob

and the house of Joseph as His instruments of vengeance
on their enemies, and the exultation of the Edomites at the

destruction of Jerusalem is to be terribly requited on their own



OBADIAH

heads. And then Israel is quietly to take possession of all the

territory they have lost, and finally the kingdom is to be the

Lord's. There is no picture of a Messiah, and no idea of any
hope for the heathen world. God is to execute a terrible

vengeance by means of Israel on their enemies, and is then to

assume the sovereignty over the nation.

The whole picture, if it has a touch of splendour in its con-

fidence for the future, is at the same time narrow, and seems to

reflect the bitterness of a time not far removed from the fall

of Jerusalem. The Exile, on the whole, had a broadening effect

on Jewish thought. But there is no trace of this here : the hope
that there is never outsteps the bounds of the nation.

We conclude therefore that the section 8, 9, 15
—21 was written

some time during the Exile, though the possibility is not excluded

that it is considerably later.

V. Edom: the Country and its History

The territory of Edom was a long narrow strip, about 100 miles

long and 20 miles broad, which ran on both sides of the

depression south of the Dead Sea as far as the Gulf of Akabah.

It is a rocky land traversed by the range of Mount Seir. The
name Edom (in Assyrian Udumu) means "red," and may refer to

the soil, although it is possible that the name originally was that

of a god, cf. Obed-edom (servant of Edom) the Gittite, in whose

house the tabernacle remained (2 Sam. vi. ioff.). Seir, which

is sometimes found as a synonym for Edom, means "hairy."

As applied to a mountain it should imply
" covered with brush-

wood," but there may be some connexion with the tradition that

Esau was a hairy man. The land was from the nature of its

configuration to a large extent barren, but it contained enough
fertile valleys to support a considerable population. The terms

of the blessing of Esau in Genesis xxvii. 39 f. are understood to

refer to the nature of the soil : but of the two possible translations

(see RV. text and marg.) that of the text of the RV. is the more

probable. Edom was by no means a land of barren hills. The

capital Selah (or, as it was afterwards known, Petra) was a very



INTRODUCTION

remarkable city, built like a series of eagles' nests in an almost

inaccessible recess in the mountains, which could only be

approached by two long and hazardous denies. No wonder the

inhabitants of such a mountain fastness should feel themselves

almost impregnable. It may be noticed that the original

inhabitants of the land, who were dispossessed by the Edomites

(Deut. ii. 22), were called Horites or cave-dwellers.

The story of Jacob and Esau shews that the Israelites always

regarded the Edomites as very near them in kin, but the quarrel

between the two brothers was perpetuated in the history of their

several races. When the Israelites in their journey through the

wilderness came to the borders of Edom, Moses sent a messenger
to the king with a courteous request that he would allow his

"brother Israel" to pass through his land, on the understand-

ing that no damage should be done. But the request was

peremptorily refused, and the Israelites were forced to make
a long de'tour round the borders. There were wars between

Israel and Edom in the days of Saul and David. The latter

thoroughly subdued the country, and occupied the ports on the

Gulf of Akabah. In Solomon's reign considerable trouble was

caused by Hadad, who married an Egyptian princess and

possibly had Egyptian help, although he could not throw off the

Israelite yoke. After the Disruption Edom became the one vassal

state of the southern kingdom. In the reign of Jehoshaphat
the Edomites revolted and made themselves a king, and

though Jehoram inflicted on them a severe defeat they managed
to retain their independence till the reign of Amaziah. When
Ahaz was king, Edom joined with Syria and inflicted severe

losses on the south of Judah, but they had to submit when
Ahaz called to his aid Tiglath-Pileser king of Assyria. At the

capture of Jerusalem by Nebuchadrezzar their ancient feud

triumphed over any feelings of brotherly sympathy, and led them
to give way to bitter exultation. In the, centuries that followed

they were gradually pressed northward by Arabian tribes and

occupied much of the territory of Judah. From this they were

expelled by Judas Maccabaeus in 164 B.C., and 55 years later

they were subdued by John Hyrkanus and forced to conform to

Jewish rites, including circumcision. A little later Edom under



22 OBADIAH

the name of Idumaea became famous as the birthplace of Herod
the Great
The intense antipathy which Edom excited in the minds of

the Jews is attested by the frequency with which they are

denounced in the prophetical writings. Amos i. 1 1, 12 denounces
their unbrotherly conduct and threatens vengeance. Passing

by the obscure oracle on Dumah (which is possibly an anagram
on Edom) in Is. xxi. n f., we have in Is. lxiii. 1—6 a very

striking picture of God returning from the slaughter of Edom
with His garments dyed in blood. The passage may be com-

pared with a similar description in Is. xxxiv. and probably
comes from the same date. Four times Jeremiah mentions

Edom in close conjunction with Moab and Amnion (ix. 26, xxv.

21, xxvii. 3, xl. 11), and in the first three instances it is with a

message of doom. Ezekiel xxv. 12— 14 has a denunciation of

woe against Edom, which is further amplified in xxxv. 1— 15.

And in xxxii. 29 there is another picture of Edom, for all its

might, laid in the dust with them that are slain with the sword.

In Lamentations iv. 21 f. we have a passage similar to Obad. 16,

in which Edom is represented as drinking of the same cup
which the daughter of Zion had drained. In Joel iii. 19 there is

another reference to the punishment that is to fall on Edom for

its treatment of Judah, and the language is probably suggested

by Obad. 10. Finally in Mai. i. 2— 5 we find the same hatred

burning as fiercely as ever. Edom, already beaten down, thinks

to recover and rise to still greater power. But God replies,

"They shall build, but I will throw down
;
and men shall call

them The border of wickedness, and The people against whom
the LORD hath indignation for ever."

In the Psalms there are also several allusions. The title of

Ps. Ix. refers to Joab's victory when he " smote of Edom in the

Valley of Salt twelve thousand" (cf. 2 Sam. viii. 13 f.), and the

Psalm itself is a prayer for deliverance and victory. Ps. lxxxiii.

speaks of a confederation of peoples leagued against Israel,

among them "the tents of Edom and the Ishmaelites
;
Moab

and the Hagarenes." There is considerable doubt as to the

occasion to which the Psalm refers, but by a majority of scholars

it is ascribed to the wars under Jehoshaphat. Ps. cviii. 9 f. is



INTRODUCTION 23

a repetition of Ps. lx. 8 f., and Ps. cxxxvii. has already been

noticed as an outburst of horror and hatred upon Edom for their

conduct at the capture of Jerusalem.
The memory of Edom's hostility never completely faded away

from the minds of the Jews. In Enoch lxxxix. 12 (written

about 160 B.C.) we find Edom allegorically represented as a

black wild boar, the animal that was most detested. In Jubilees

xxvi. 34 (written about 106 B.C.) the passage in Gen. xxvii. 40 is

thus amplified, "and it shall come to pass when thou becomest

great, and dost shake his yoke from off thy neck, thou shalt sin

a complete sin unto death, and thy seed shall be rooted out

from under heaven." Later on the name Edom was applied
to Rome (again probably by a kind of anagram), as the arch-

enemy of the Jews. So the passage in Is. lxiii. 1,
" Who is

this that cometh from Edom ?
"

is interpreted in Sifre 22b as a

prophecy of the return of the Jews from exile in Rome. We
find one Rabbi roundly asserting that Janus, the first king
of Latium, was grandson of Esau, and that both Julius Caesar

and Titus, the conqueror of Jerusalem, were Edornites. In still

later ages when the Roman Empire became Christian, the

Edornites were taken by the Jews to represent Christians. And,
since Christian apocalyptic literature borrows very largely from

Jewish sources, we find Edom in Christian writers representing
the enemies of the church of Christ.

So it has been the fate of Edom, never a very great or

important people, to become a by-word for implacable hatred

and unbrotherly conduct.

The following are the chief Commentaries on Obadiah.

1. On the Minor Prophets generally.

Pusey 1 86 1, Ewald 1868 (Eng. Trans. 1875), Keil 1873

(Eng. Trans. 1880), von Orelli 1888, 1908 (Eng. Trans. 1893),

Wellhausen 1892, 1898, G. A. Smith 1897-98, Nowack [898,

1903, Marti 1903, Kirkpatrick, The Doctrine of the Prophets,

1906, von Hoonacker, 1908.

2. Introductions to Literature of O.T. by Driver 9
1913,

Konig 1893, Cornill 1905. Articles in HDB. by Selbie ; in



24 OBADIAH

Enc. Bib., by Robertson Smith and Cheyne ;
in Jewish Encyclo-

pedia by Barton.

3. Special Commentaries.

Caspari, Der Prophet Obadja, 1842 ; Perowne, Obadiak

and Jonah in Cambridge Bible, 1889; Haldvy, Le Livre

dObadia in Recherches Bibliques, 1907; R. F. Horton in

Century Bible
; Bewer, Obadiak, Joel, Jonah in Internat.

Crit. Comm., 1912.



OBADIAH

THE
vision of Obadiah. i

Thus saith the Lord Gou concerning Edom: We
have heard tidings from the Lord, and an ambassador is

sent among the nations, saying, Arise ye, and let us rise up

1—9. The destruction of Edom.

1. The vision of Obadiah] This is the title of the book.

The word vision comes from the same root as one of the two words
rendered seer. The word hozeh came to denote a special office analo-

gous to that ofprophet. It is found specially in the Books of Chronicles,
and is applied to Gad (l Ch. xxi. 9, xxix. 9 etc.), Iddo (2 Ch. ix. 29,
xii. 15), Hanani (2 Ch. xix. 2), Asaph (2 Ch. xxix. 30). In Amos vii. 12

it is applied somewhat contemptuously by Amaziah, priest of Bethel, to

Amos himself. The vision of a prophet is his message vouchsafed by
Divine communication; cf. Isaiah i. 1 ; Nahum i. 1. It maybe an actual

vision as in Isaiah vi. 1, but it does not necessarily deal with anything
actually visible. So Ezekiel xiii. 9 can speak of prophets that have
" visions of vanity," that is, that deliver false messages as from God.

Thus saith the Lord God concerning Edom] In Jer. xlix. 7 the

oracle is introduced with the words Thus saith the Lord of hosts.

We have heard tidings from the LORD] In Jer. xlix. 14 the singular
is used—I have heard. In the one case the prophet associates the people
with him, in the other he speaks by himself. But the difference is not

vital. It may be noticed that these words are the prophet's own, and
not strictly the message of God.

tidings] better than rumour (AV.). The word strictly means a

hearing, and is the cognate noun to the verb we have heard. It is

found in Isa. xxviii. 9: "whom will he make to understand the

message!" ; liii. 1: "Who hath believed our report!'''' In both of

these instances, as in Obadiah, it refers to a message delivered by a

prophet. In 2 Kings xix. 7, Is. xxxvii. 7, it is more accurately
translated rumour.
an ambassador] The same word is rendered ambassador in Prov.

xiii. 17 and messenger in Prov. xxv. 13. The former word is a little

too formal.

among the nations] Probably Arabian tribes, who may have been in

league with the neighbouring nations of Moab and Ammon.
Arise ye, and let us rise up] The words may all be the message of

the herald, or let us rise tip may embody the reply of the nations.



26 OBADIAH 1—5

2 against her in battle. Behold, I have made thee small

3 among the nations : thou art greatly despised. The pride
of thine heart hath deceived thee, O thou that dwellest in

the clefts of x the rock, whose habitation is high; that saith

in his heart, Who shall bring me down to the ground?
4 Though thou mount on high as the eagle, and though thy
nest be set among the stars, I will bring thee down from

5 thence, saith the Lord. If thieves came to thee, if robbers

by night, (how art thou cut off!) would they not steal till

1

Or, Sela

2. / have made thee small] These words begin God's message,

describing the humiliation of Edom. Compared with our modern idea

of a nation, Edom can never have been great in territory, population, or

resources. But in Palestine political divisions were small, and Edom
in the height of her prosperity was by no means an insignificant nation.

thou art greatly despised] In Jer. despised among men, which is

claimed by many scholars to be more original.
3. thou that dwellest in the clefts of the rock] The rock (Hebr.

sela') probably refers to Sela or Petra, the rocky capital of Edom. Cf.

2 Kings xiv. 7, where it is said of Amaziah that he took Sela (RV. marg.
the rock). But the territory of Edom was so mountainous that it might
not inaptly be termed "the clefts of the rocks." Petra itself lay so hidden
in the recesses of the mountains that there were only two possible"
means of approach, and those through miles of ravines. So strong is

the situation that " a few hundred men might defend the entrance

against a large army." The present ruins of Petra bear witness to the

existence of a considerable city, but this was apparently of later date

than the time of Obadiah. The earlier inhabitants fixed their abode

literally in "nests in the rock," where it is difficult now to see how
human foot could have obtained an hold.

4. mount on high] might be also rendered set on high (sc. thy nest),
but the parallelism of Hebrew poetry is in favour of the RV. rendering.

thy nest be set] A slight alteration in the Hebrew would give thou

set thy nest. For the metaphor, cf. Num. xxiv. 21, Hab. ii. 9.

5. 6. The general sense is obvious. Edom has suffered an over-

whelming catastrophe which has left nothing unspoiled. The complete-
ness of the disaster is emphasized by two comparisons : the robbing of

a house by night which, however thorough, would yet leave some

things untouched ; and the gathering of grapes in a vineyard.
There is, perhaps, a distinction between thieves and robbers, the first

acting secretly, while the latter rob openly with violence. The
walls of an Eastern house, being usually made of mud, could easily be

dug through. For the gleanings after the grape harvest, cf. Judg.
viii. 2, Is. xxiv. 13.

how art thou cut off!] is a parenthesis not found in the parallel

passage in Jeremiah, and possibly a gloss.



OBADIAH 5—7 27

they had enough? if grapegatherers came to thee, would

they not leave some gleaning grapes? How are x the things 6

of Esau searched out ! how are his hidden treasures sought

up! All the men of thy confederacy have 2

brought thee on 7

thy way, even to the border: the men that were at peace
with thee have deceived thee, and prevailed against thee;
s
they that eat thy bread lay a

4 snare under thee: there is none

1
Or, the men 2

Or, driven thee out
'

A
Or, thy bread they make &*c. 4

Or, wound

6. How are the things of Esati searched out!} Lit. how are they
searched out, even Esau ! A very slight alteration would give how are

his works searched out ! which would correspond very well to the latter

half of the verse. The picture is that of an invading force prying, as it

advances, into every corner of the land. The mountains and caves of
Edom would be ready receptacles for hidden goods.

7. Edom's very friends have joined in expelling him from his land.

the men of thy confederacy} In the uncertainty regarding the actual

disaster that overtook Edom, it is impossible to say exactly who these

were, but in all probability they were neighbouring tribes such as

Moab and Amnion.
have brought thee} The verb may express either courteous dismissal

(2 Sam. iii. 21) or forcible expulsion (Exod. vi. 1). There appears,
therefore, to be a grim play on words, the men of thy covenant have
escorted thee to the border would suggest the courteous accompaniment
of an honoured guest to the frontier, whereas what is actually meant

may be the men of thy covenant have pushed thee to the border, i. e. have

expelled theefrom thy land. It is possible that for the border (hagg
e
bhul)

we should read Gebal (g
e
bhal), the mountainous country S. of the Dead

Sea. It may be noted that in Psalm lxxxiii. 7 (in Hebr. 8), Gebal is

apparently used for Seir = Edom.

they that eat thy bread} The verb is lacking in the Hebrew, and
the noun also in the LXX. The word thy bread may possibly have

crept in by dittography (so that we should simply read they lay a snare),
or else before it we must supply the men of. For the sacredness of the
tie of a common meal, cf. Psalm xli. 9,

"
Yea, mine own familiar friend,

in whom I trusted, which did eat of my bread, hath lifted up his heel

against me."
a snare} The word, which occurs also in Hos. v. 13, Jer. xxx. 12,

is of uncertain meaning. In these last two passages, it seems to mean
wound. In the passage before us, the Oxford Hebrew Lexicon doubt-

fully recognizes another root with the meaning stumblingblock. So
LXX. evtdpa, but Nowack suggests that this rests on another word—
macddh for macor. The Versions generally support this rendering.
Compare Ps. lxix. 22,

" Let their table before them become a snare ;

and when they are in peace, let it become a trap."



28 OBADIAH 7—i

8 understanding *in him. Shall I not in that day, saith the

Lord, destroy the wise men out of Edom, and under-

go standing out of the mount of Esau? And thy mighty men,
O Teman, shall be dismayed, to the end that every one

io may be cut off from the mount of Esau by slaughter. For
the violence done to thy brother Jacob shame shall cover

ii thee, and thou shalt be cut off for ever. In the day that

1
Or, of it

8, 9. The tense now changes to the future, as though the final

downfall of Edom was not yet come. Nowack would regard these two
verses as a quotation from an earlier prophecy. But they may be joined
to 15

—21. See Intr. pp. 10 f.

8. in that day] Explained by v. 15, the day of the LORD.
the wise men out of Edom] Edom seems to have been noted for its

wisdom. Cf. Jer. xlix. 7, "Is wisdom no more in Teman?", Baruch
iii. 22, 23,

"
It hath not been heard of in Canaan, neither hath it been

seen in Teman. The sons also of Agar that seek understanding, which
are in the land, the merchants of Merran and Teman, and the authors

of fables and the searchers out of understanding ; none of these have
known the way of wisdom, or remembered her paths."
So Eliphaz, one of the three friends of Job who came to comfort him

with their philosophy, was a Temanite.
the mount of Esau] Cf. Ezek. xxxv. 2, 3, "mount Seir." The range

of mountains is meant, and not a particular hill.

9. Teman] Strictly a district and town, probably in the S. of

Edom. Eusebius locates the town 15 Roman miles from Petra, but

does not give the direction: Jerome says it is 5 miles from that city.

In Gen. xxxvi. 11, 15 Teman is the eldest son of Eliphaz, the firstborn

of Esau. This probably points to the fact that Teman was from early
times one of the most important districts of Edom, and so we find

the name used several times for the whole country. Cf. Amos i. 12,

Hab. iii. 3, |er. xlix. 20, Baruch iii. 22, 23, and the passage before us.

by slaughter] The balance of the clauses makes this word superfluous
in the Hebrew, and the word itself is a late and unusual one. If it is

retained, it must be transposed to the beginning of the next verse and
be rendered For the slaughter, for the violence done etc. But it may,
perhaps, be an explanatory gloss on for the violence. Ewald's rendering
"without battle" is not probable in view of Ezek. xxxv. 8. The LXX.,
Vg., and Syr. all connect the word with v. 10.

10—14. The cause of Edom's destruction.

The unbrotherly conduct of Edom at the capture of Jerusalem is the

justification for the calamities that have come upon the nation.

10. thy brother Jacob] In spite of their traditional rivalry, the kin-

ship between Israel and Edom was never forgotten. Cf. Deut. xxiii. 7,

"Thou shalt not abhor an Edomite; for he is thy brother."



OBADIAH ii, 12 29

thou stoodest *on the other side, in the day that strangers
carried away his 2

substance, and foreigners entered into his

gates, and cast lots upon Jerusalem, even thou wast as one
of them. But look not thou on the day of thy brother in 12
3 the day of his. disaster, and rejoice not over the children of

1
Or, aloof

2
Or, forces

3
Or, the day that he tvas made a stranger

11. stoodest on the other side] This may express (1) refusal to help,
cf. Ps. xxxviii. 11, "My lovers and my friends stand aloof from my
plague

"
(the word in Hebrew is the same), or (2) ranging on the side

of the enemy, cf. 2 Sam. xviii. 13, "thou thyself wouldest have stood
aloof." From z>. T4 we gather that the latter sense is the correct one.

strangers] It is noticeable that the actual enemy is not mentioned.
The bitterness of the prophet's denunciation lies in the fact that the

Edomites joined with a foreign foe against a kindred nation.

his substance] The word may mean forces, as in AV., but the RV.
rendering is supported by v. 13 and is altogether the more probable
one. The verb carried away, though more naturally applied to living

captives, may also be used of inanimate spoil. Cf. 2 Chron. xxi. 17.
cast lots upon Jerusalem] The same phrase recurs in Joel iii. 3

(Hebr. iv. 3), Nahum iii. 10. The spoil of the city was apparently
apportioned by lot.

as one of them] Edom's services to the enemy were of such im-

portance that they were permitted to share in the spoil.
12—14. A vivid representation of Edom's conduct towards Judah

put in the form of a prohibition.
The change from the indicative to the imperative has given rise to

difficulty. Scholars, like Pusey, who hold that the book is pre-exilic,
insist that the incidents mentioned in these verses cannot yet have

happened, and that Obadiah is "dehorting" Edom from the conduct
which he condemns. The AV., feeling the difficulty of the imperatives,
attempts to render them by the past tense, "thou shouldest not have
looked. ..etc." But this is hardly possible grammatically. The true

explanation of the imperatives seems to be that the writer, with his

vivid Eastern mind, is transporting himself back in thought to the
actual occurrence at the capture of Jerusalem. He seems to have
Edom's conduct on that fatal day before his eyes, and he sternly
rebukes it. So e.g. Nowack, [these verses] "describe Edom's conduct
in such a way that the author depicts what Edom did as that which he
would wish Edom to have avoided."

Wellhausen would transpose 12 and 13, and the verses would run
rather more smoothly so. v. 12 begins with and look not, which comes
more naturally after a preceding imperative.

12. the day of thy brother] Cf. Ps. cxxxvii. 7,
" the day of

Jerusalem."
in the day of his disaster] AV. in the day that he became a stranger.



3Q OBADIAH 12—15

Judah in the day of their destruction
; neither speak proudly

13 in the day of distress. Enter not into the gate of my people
in the day of their calamity; yea, look not thou on their

affliction in the day of their calamity, neither lay ye hands

14 on their substance in the day of their calamity. And stand

thou not in the crossway, to cut off those of his that escape;
and deliver not up those of his that remain in the day of

15 distress. For the day of the Lord is near upon all the

nations : as thou hast done, it shall be done unto thee ; thy
The latter is the ordinary meaning of the root nkr, and it gives no bad
sense here. When the enemy stood in the gates of Jerusalem and

Judah was carried off, then indeed he became a stranger in his own
land. But in this passage and in Job xxxi. 3 it is possible that the RV.
is correct in translating "disaster," connecting it with Assyrian nukurtu,
"
enmity." In ancient thought a stranger and an enemy are often

synonymous.
speak proudly] Lit. make thy mouth great. A similar expression is

found in 1 Sam. ii. 1, "My mouth is enlarged over mine enemies."
13. the day of their calamity] The threefold repetition of these two

words is noticeable : beyom $ydh&m—beySm Sydhd— beydm fydhd. It is

possible that the latter word is intended to recall Edom
(
,e
dh6m).

14. in the crossway] The meaning is a little uncertain. The word

pereq only recurs in Nah. iii. 1, where it is rendered in RV. rapine.
But 'the x-oot meaning is

"
divide," and in the passage before us we may

compare the English fork. So LXX. itrl ras 5te/c/3oXds.

The Edomites had apparently kept watch at the forks of the road to

cut off any stragglers, and had hunted the captured city for those who
still remained hidden.

15—21. Another prophet turns his eye to the future, and pictures
the punishment of the heathen in the coming day of the Lord.

For the conception of the day of the Lord, see Introduction

pp. i8f.

Here it is in marked contrast with " the day of thy brother" (v. 12),

as representing active vengeance instead of passive suffering. It is to

be noticed that the predicted punishment is not confined to Edom.

Judah had seemed a very feeble folk when its enemies held it in their

grasp, but to the prophet's mind the time would surely come when not

Edom alone but all the heathen should be punished for their heartless

cruelty to God's people.
15. Nowack remarks that "as thou hast done. ..etc." is not the

natural continuation of " For the day of the Lord is near upon all

the nations." The sense would run better if we adopt Wellhausen's

transposition of the two clauses. "As thou hast done. ..head. For the

day of the Lord."
as thou hast done etc.] Cf. Jer. 1. 29 ; Hab. ii. 8. The punishment

of Edom is in accordance with the lex talionis.



OBADIAH 15—17 31

1

dealing shall return upon thine own head. For as ye have 16

drunk upon my holy mountain, so shall all the nations

drink continually, yea, they shall drink, and 2 swallow down,
and shall be as though they had not been. But in mount 17

Zion there shall be those that escape, and it shall be holy;
and the house of Jacob shall possess their possessions.

1
Or, recompence

2
Or, talk foolishly

thy dealing, AV. thy reward'] The word has both meanings, and
the sense is very much the same. Cf. Prov. xii. 14,

" the doings of a

man's hands shall be rendered (lit. return) unto him."
16. as ye have drunk] The people addressed are the Jews, not

their enemies, and the drinking refers to the cup of suffering, not the

cup of victory. The figure is not uncommon in the Prophets. Cf. Isa. li.

17, 22; Jer. xxv. 15, 28, xlix. 12; Ezek. xxiii. 32; Hab. ii. 16. The
same figure is used by our Lord in Matt. xx. 22, xxvi. 42, John xviii. 11.

swallow down] The root is a rare one, and in this sense occurs only
here. In Job vi. 3, Prov. xx. 25 it seems to bear the meaning talk

wildly or foolishly, as in RV. marg. on this passage. Wellhausen and
Nowack would alter one letter and get the meaning reel of Isa. xxiv. 20.

LXX. has KaTa(3r)<rovTai.

17—21. The restoration of Israel.

17. in mount Zion] Mount Zion is identified by Christian tradition

with the western and loftier of the two hills upon which Jerusalem was

built, the Temple being on the other hill. But recent authorities favour

the eastern hill. (See art. Zion in HDB. and G. A. Smith, Jerusalem, I.

ch. vi.) In the historical books it is used in its proper sense as " the

stronghold of Zion" or " the city of David, which is Zion" (2 Sam. v. 7 ;

1 Kings viii. 1 etc.). But in the Prophets and in the poetical books, it

is generally a synonym for Jerusalem.
those that escape] More correct than AV. deliverance. Cf. Joel ii. 32.

The word is properly an abstract used for a concrete term, and in this

sense it is fairly common. Cf. Gen. xxxii. 8; 2 Kings xix. 30, 31;
Neh. i. 2 etc.

A feature of the Messianic hope was the return of the exiles to

Jerusalem (Isa. xi. 11, 16, xxxv. 8ff., xlix. 22; Micah vii. 12; Ecclus.
xxxvi. 13 ; Tobit xiii. 13). But it is to be noticed that only a remnant
is to return (Isa. xxxvii. 31 ; Zech. viii. 12). Cf. Romans ix. 27, xi. 5.
And this remnant is to represent all the best elements in the nation, so
that its special characteristic is to be holiness (Isa. iv. 3, vi. 13, lxii. 12

;

Joel iii. 17).

the house ofJacob] So called as shewing their original kinship with

unbrotherly Edom.
shall possess their possessions] i.e. the land originally belonging to

them. Not the territory of Edom, though this might be included.
Cf. Amos ix. 12.



32 OBADIAH 1 8, 19

18 And the house of Jacob shall be a fire, and the house of

Joseph a flame, and the house of Esau for stubble, and

they shall burn among them, and devour them : and there

shall not be any remaining to the house of Esau; for the

19 Lord hath spoken it. And they of the South shall possess
the mount of Esau; and they of the lowland the Philistines:

and they shall possess the field of Ephraim, and the field of

18. the house ofJacob... the house ofJoseph'] i.e. the whole nation,

including the 10 tribes who had been carried away captive by the

Assyrians. A similar description of the entire nation occurs in several

of the later Psalms (lxxvii. 15, lxxx. 1, 2, lxxxi. 4, 5). The whereabouts
of the 10 lost tribes excited wide interest in later Jewish thought, and
their return was to be attended with special wonders. See Bousset,

Religion des Judentums, pp. 272 k The union of Judah and Joseph is

foreshadowed in Zech. x. 6, Ezek. xxxvii. 15 ff.

shall be a fire...a flame] The restored people are to be God's
instrument of vengeance for the annihilation of Edom.

the house of Esaufor stubble] Stubble is regarded as the most highly
inflammable substance. Cf. Isa. v. 24, xlvii. 14, and esp. Mai. iii. 19.

not be any remaining] The prophecy goes even beyond the terrible

vengeance wreaked upon Edom by Judas Maccabaeus and John
Hyrkanus. Cf. Jubilees xxvi. 34 (Intr. p. 21).

19. The verse evidently defines more closely the possessions of the

restored people. But the rendering of it is not without difficulty. The
South and the lowland are two definite geographical terms, the former

(Negeb) being a wide district to the south of the territory of Judah,
extending from the neighbourhood of Hebron right out into the desert ;

while the latter (the Shephelah) consists of the line of low hills which
intervene between the central ridge of Palestine and the flat country

along the Mediterranean coast. It was one of the most fertile parts
of the land, whereas the Negeb was generally barren, though there are

signs that at one time it supported a considerable population.
Nowack maintains that the South and the lowland cannot be the

subject of the verb but must be the object, and that therefore the mount 'of

Esau and the Philistines are in apposition. He would therefore render,
" And they shall possess the South, the mount of Esau, and the lowland,
the Philistines." But he can hardly be right. The Negeb was in olden

times in the possession of Judah (Josh. xv. 21 f.), but apparently after the

capture of Jerusalem the Edomites settled in it (Ezek. xxxv. 10 etc.).

The Shephelah was likewise assigned to Judah (Josh. /. c.) : it bordered

on the plain of the Philistines and is held by some to have included it,

but G. A. Smith {Hist. Geogr. pp. 201 ff.)
is probably right in applying

the name rather to the rising ground to the E. of it. So in the prophet's
vision the Jewish territory is extended down to the sea.

and they shall possess the field of Ephraim] Wellhausen pronounces
the text corrupt. If it is correct,

" the field of Ephraim
" and " the



OBADIAH 19, 20 33

Samaria : and Benjamin shall possess Gilead. And the 20

field of Samaria
" seem to be meant to cover the western territory of

the 10 tribes, while Gilead includes the territory east of Jordan.
This appears to be a very possible meaning. The objection to it would
be that it seems to preclude the restoration of the 10 tribes which
was hinted at in v. 18. But, whatever the author's attitude towaids

these tribes was. his interest is evidently centred on Judah. Benjamin
is specially mentioned as destined to have a large increase of territory,

because Jerusalem appears in later times to have been reckoned as

belonging to this tribe.

G. A. Smith renders and the Mountain (i.e. of Judah, the rest of

the country outside the Negeb and Shephelah) shall possess Ephraim
and the field of Samaria. He bases this translation on the LXX. koX

Ka.Ta.Khripovoix'qGovcri.v to opos 'Ecppai/j. kcll to irediop Xa/mapeLas. But the

rendering is a very forced one. to opos 'E(ppdt.fj, must surely go together
and represent har Ephraim, "the hill country of Ephraim," which is

a well known geographical term.

Bewer (in Internal. Crit. Comm. ad loc.) has an interesting sugges-
tion. He imagines that the original text ran as follows : And thy shall

possess the Negeb and the Shephelah, and they shall possess Mount

Ephraim and the Ammonites (reading fifty *J2 sons o/Ammon for ptD*33

Benjamin). Then, later on, explanatory glosses were added to each of

these terms: Mount Esau to the /Vegeb, the Philistines to the Shephelah,
thefields ofSamaria to Mount Ephraim, and Gilead to the Ammonites.

20. The verse is a very difficult one, and the translation is not

certain. RV. margin gives two alternative renderings, either of which
is possible. On the whole the first alternative in the RV. margin (shall

possess that which belongeth to the Canaanites) is to be preferred. The
prophet will then be speaking of two divisions of the Captivity and the

land which they are ultimately to possess. The captive tribes of Israel

are to occupy all the Canaanite territory as far as Zarephath, and the

Judaeans all the south country as far as the Negeb. But it must be
admitted that the Hebrew as it stands can hardly bear this sense.

Literally, it is and the captivity of this ho^t(?) of the children of Israel

zuhich [are'] Canaanites as far as Zarephath : but a very slight addition
would give the sense as above.

The LXX. renders as follows : And this is the beginning of the

captivity : to the children of Israel the land of the Canaanites as far as

Sarepta, and the captivity of Jerusalem as far as Ephratha. They
shall possess the cities of the Negeb. The rendering of "hahel" {the

host) by beginning, and of Sepharad by Ephratha is interesting, but

apart from this the LXX on the whole substantiates the translation

adopted above. The Vulgate may also be claimed on this side. It

runs as follows: "
et transmigratio exercitus huius filiorum Israel,

omnia loca Chananaeorum usque ad Sareptam ; et transmigratio Jeru-
salem, quae in Bosphoro est, possidebit civitates austri." The Syriac
renders : and this former Captivity of the children of Israel that is

O. & J. 3



34 OBADIAH 20

captivity of this ^ost of the children of Israel,
2 which are

among the Canaanites, shallpossess even unto Zarephath; and
the captivity of Jerusalem, which is in Sepharad, shall possess

1
Ox, fortress

2
Or, shall possess that which belongeth to the

Canaanites, even &c. Or, which are among the Canaanites, even unto

Zarephath, and &*c.

from Canaan as far as Zarephath, and the captivity ofJerusalem that
is in Hispania shall inherit the cities of the South. This supports the

second alternative in RV. marg.
the captivity of this host] The rendering host is very doubtful, the

ordinary word being "hayil"not "hel." The usual meaning of the word
isfortress or rampart. Hitzig adopts this rendering and sees an allusion

to the fortress of Egypt to which many Jews were carried captive by
Ptolemy, the son of Lagos (Joseph. Antiq. xii. 1). But this carries

the book down to too late a date.

The LXX. rendering dpxv connects the word with a verb meaning
"begin," but there is no substantive of this form.

The use of the demonstrative this is a little awkward. It is sug-

gested in the Speaker's Commentary that the word " indicates the body
(of exiles) to which Obadiah himself belonged, and of which he formed
one....He comforts his brother exiles in Canaan by telling them that

they as well as the exiles in Sepharad, should return and take possession
of the cities of the south." But this would imply that Obadiah was
with the exiles of the northern tribes, which is not probable.
Bewer by a certain amount of alteration and omission obtains the

rendering And the exiles in Halah (or And the exiles of the children

of Israel toho are in Halah) shall possess Phoenicia (the Canaanites) as

far as Sarephath, and the exiles ofJencsalem who are in Sepharad shall

possess the cities of the Negeb.
tmlo Zarephath] Zarephath (mod. Sarafend) is situated on a pro-

montory 8 miles S. of Sidon. Its ruins shew that it was once a

considerable town. It is connected with the story of Elijah (1 Kings
xvii. 8ff.), and (as Sarepta) it is mentioned in this connexion by our

Lord (Luke iv. 26).

in Sepharad] There is much dispute as to the locality of Sepharad.
There are two main alternatives, (i) Cparda mentioned in the Behistun

Inscription, which lay in Bithynia or Galatia. So Sayce and Cheyne.
If the identification is correct, then this verse could not have been

written in the early Exile, for Nebuchadrezzar "did not subdue Asia

Minor, and cannot have transported Jews thither" (G. A. Smith).
Either then, on this supposition, the whole prophecy is late or this

verse is a later insertion, (ii) Shaparda, a place in S.W. Media, men-
tioned in the inscription of Sargon.
The modern Jews understand Sepharad to mean Spain. So the

Syriac Version and the Targum of Onkelos render by Hispania. The
two main divisions of Jews at the present day are the Ashkenazim or



35

the cities of the South. And saviours shall come up on 21

mount Zion to judge the mount of Esau
;
and the kingdom

shall be the Lord's.

Russian and Polish Jews, and the Sephardim or Spanish Jews. But

Jews can hardly have been transported in such early times to Spain.
The LXX. rendering Ephrata is apparently an attempt to get as

near as possible to the consonants of an unknown name.
21. saviours] i.e. deliverers, like the Judges of old who delivered

Israel from their enemies. It is noticeable that there is no hint in this

prophecy of a single Messiah. The LXX. renders duaaco^dfievot.,
" those

who are saved."

to judge the mount of Esau] The prophet's outlook contracts once
more from the vision of the judgement on all the heathen, to the punish-
ment of Edom, the arch-enemy.

the kingdom shall be the Lord's] The ending of this short prophecy
is a singularly lofty one. For the thought cf. Ex. xv. 18; Ps. xciii. 1

etc.; Zech. xiv. 9. The prophet seems for a moment to be transported

beyond the sphere of rivalry and cruelty and suffering, and to realize

that all that has been happening, and all the future consequences of it,

will in due time lead on to the establishment of the kingdom of the

Lord.

3—2





JONAH

INTRODUCTION

I. The Name

Outside this book the name Jonah {
— dove) is only found in

2 Kings xiv. 25. There it is recorded of Jeroboam II, "He
restored the border of Israel from the entering in of Hamath
unto the sea of the Arabah, according to the word of the LORD,
the God of Israel, which he spake by the hand of his servant

Jonah the son of Amittai, the prophet, which was of Gath-hepher."
The passage does not throw much light on the personality of

Jonah. He is represented as the son of Amittai (J.— truthful),

and as an inhabitant of Gath-hepher {

— the wine-press ofHepher),
a place mentioned also in Josh. xix. 10, 13 as in the territory of

Zebulun. In the time of Jeroboam II a prophecy of his

concerning the restoration of its full territory to Israel was

fulfilled, but it is not stated whether he himself lived in the

reign of Jeroboam II or earlier. Considering the rareness of

the names Jonah and Amittai, neither of which recurs outside

these passages, it is fairly obvious that the Jonah of Jonah i. 1 is

meant to be identified with the Jonah
1 of 2 Kings xiv. 25.

1 Tradition has had its say about Jonah as about so many Biblical

characters. He is variously said to have been the son of the widow
of Zarephath whom Elijah raised to life, and the boy who attended

Elijah in the wilderness, and the youth who anointed Jehu. Such

traditions have seldom any grain of historical value.



38 JONAH

II. The Book

The story of the Book of Jonah is briefly as follows. Jonah
receives a Divine commission to "go to Nineveh...and cry

against it." Thinking that God will not execute the judgement
which he is bidden to denounce against the city, and will thereby

put him to shame as a prophet, Jonah attempts to escape, and

fleeing to Joppa embarks on a vessel bound for Tarshish. But
a great tempest sent by God brings the ship into imminent

danger, and the prayers of the heathen mariners avail nothing.

Finally they cast lots to find out whose sin is responsible for

the storm, and Jonah is taken. He confesses his misdeed,
and bids them cast him into the sea. In the kindness of their

heart they do all in their power to save him, but are finally

forced to carry out his suggestion. Jonah is swallowed by a

great fish which God has prepared for the purpose, and remains

in its belly three days and three nights, during which time he

composes a Psalm. Finally the great fish vomits him unharmed

upon the dry land.

God's message comes again to Jonah and this time he prepares
to obey it without delay. He journeys to the great city and

passes through it with the words of doom,
" Yet forty days, and

Nineveh shall be overthrown." As the message penetrates

through the city it produces a wonderful effect. All the

inhabitants, small and great, from the king downwards, believe

it and repent. A proclamation is issued enjoining all the

outward signs of an universal fast upon man and beast. God
sees their works, and repents of the evil which He had purposed.

But this sequel, so far from being gratifying to Jonah, merely
confirms his fears that God's lovingkindness would never execute

this message of doom. In a fit of petulance he expostulates with

God, and begs for death. The reply is merely,
" Doest thou well

to be angry ?
" Then Jonah moves to the east of the city, and

makes a booth under which he may sit. God shelters him from

the torrid sun by causing a gourd to grow with marvellous

rapidity over the booth. Jonah is grateful for the shade, but

next day it withers as suddenly away, since God has prepared a

worm to gnaw through the stalk. Again Jonah in his distress



INTRODUCTION 39

prays for death, and again the question comes,
" Doest thou

well to be angry for the gourd ?
"

Jonah petulantly defends his

conduct, and from his answer God points the lesson that if

Jonah did well to have pity on the gourd, much more did God
do well to have pity on Nineveh with its vast population of

innocent children and beasts.

III. The Historicity of the Book

The most vital question about the book is whether its contents

are literal history or allegory. In favour of the former view the

following arguments are urged.
i. Jonah, the son of Amittai, was an historical personage and

his story reads like a personal reminiscence.

ii. The time in which Jonah lived was favourable for a

mission to the Gentiles. The nation had passed through a

severe religious crisis in the attempt of Jezebel to extirpate the

worship of Jehovah, and "a season of success in war with Syria

and of internal quiet and prosperity had been granted to Israel 1 ."

So it was a fitting occasion for the mission of the
"

first apostle

to the Gentiles."

iii. The time was fitting so far as Nineveh was concerned,
since at the time when Jonah lived the Assyrian Empire under-

went a marked decline between 784 and 745 B.C. So their ready
attention to Jonah's message would not be so surprising as it

seems at first.

iv. The miraculous element, striking as it is, is hardly more

pronounced than it is in the lives of Jonah's predecessors Elijah
and Elisha. The Mediterranean contains fish large enough to

have swallowed Jonah, and there is at least one instance on
record of a man having been swallowed by a shark and having
been recovered alive.

v. The pettiness of spirit attributed to Jonah is not as a
matter of fact unnatural in a man, but it would be a gratuitous
insult if a later writer had, without any historical foundation,

represented the actual prophet Jonah in this unamiable light.

1
Kennedy, Book ofJonah, p. 13.



4o JONAH

vi. The repentance of Nineveh could be readily accounted

for, if the story of Jonah's deliverance from the great fish had

preceded him thither. And the ordering of a general fast is

paralleled by a fragmentary inscription issued when the city was

encompassed by Medes and Persians, calling to a fast dedicated

to the Sun god.
vii. The words of Christ as reported in St Matt. xii. 39

—
41

imply that He believed in the historicity of the book.

These arguments are not all of equal weight and they do not

require individual investigation. The most cogent is the last,

and this will fall to be considered later.

As against the position represented by these arguments, it has

been widely felt that the Book of Jonah has a deeper and more
valuable lesson when considered as an allegory rather than

as actual history. It seems certain that the world, or at any
rate the Western world, has become more literal and matter

of fact as it has advanced upon the path of progress. The

logical faculties are developed only at the expense of a certain

loss of imagination. We have learned more and more to insist

on accuracy and literal truth, and we have become impatient of

anything which may hide it. But it is obvious that the mind
of the Hebrews at the time of the composition of the Old

Testament was, in some ways, radically different from ours.

They were an Eastern race and as a consequence their imagina-
tions were far more vivid than ours. And so in their conception
of history they always had a didactic purpose in view, and

absolute accuracy in every detail was not a feature which they

esteemed very highly. So, for instance, many of the figures

which are given in the Books of Chronicles are frankly im-

possible. Yet they are most valuable books. In the same way
moral and religious lessons are conveyed sometimes more

by means of what we should call drama, than by historical

narratives. The most obvious instance is the Book of Job, but

we find the same tendency in the Books of Daniel and Esther.

And, indeed, to the Eastern mind the boundaries between history

and allegory are never very clearly defined. To use a modern

phrase, we find the historical novel or play sometimes super-

seding the history book.



INTRODUCTION 41

In spite of all that has been written to the contrary there can

be little real doubt that the Book of Jonah is not to be taken as

literal history. It is possible to make too much of single con-

siderations. Thus the fact that Nineveh's greatness is spoken of

in the past tense (iii. 3, "Now Nineveh was an exceeding great

city") is not in itself conclusive that the city was no more, although
it is most naturally understood so. Nor can we lay much stress

on the fact that the king of Nineveh is not mentioned by name,
or that no reference to any story such as this is found recorded

in the Assyrian annals. But there are certain points in the story

that seem to belong clearly to the realm of myth. Foremost

among these is the episode of the fish. It may be perfectly true

that there are fish in the Mediterranean large enough to swallow

a man whole 1

,
and that a man has actually been known to have

been rescued alive after having been swallowed by a certain

kind of whale. But that a man should remain two or three days
in the belly of a fish and then be vomited forth safe and sound

on to the dry land goes far beyond the bounds of human

experience. Of course " with God all things are possible," and
we may not say that this could not have happened. But a

suspicion naturally arises that we have here a story rather than

an actual event.

The same may be said about the narrative of the repentance
of Nineveh. It is possible for those who hold to the literal

truth of the book, to suppose that the fame of Jonah's adventure
had preceded him to Nineveh, and that his name was in every
one's mouth before he arrived with his message of doom. With

regard, too, to the actual repentance of the city, attention has been
drawn by Dr Kennedy

2 to a fragmentary inscription in which
the king of Nineveh enjoined a fast of an hundred days when
the city was sore beset by the Medes and Babylonians. But
the cases are not quite parallel and there is, to say the least,

a certain improbability in this wholesale repentance, including
the beasts as well, at the preaching of a stranger.

1 Cf. the story alluded to by Konig in HDB. II. p. 750 b. This story

has, however, been investigated and disproved in Expository Times for

Febr. 1907, p. 239. See Bewer, Jonah, p. 5.
2 Book ofJonah, pp. 52 f.



42 JONAH

The episode of the gourd is also plainly miraculous. The

plant with which it is generally identified (whether the castor oil

plant or the bottle gourd) is indeed a very rapid grower, but

that it should spring up to such a size in one night is quite

beyond the bounds of nature.

We conclude, therefore, that there is nothing inherently

improbable in the supposition that the book is intended as an

allegory rather than as sober history, and that this supposition
fits in best with the details of the story.

Our Lord's references to Jonah raise a difficulty of another

kind. The passages are as follows.

St Matt. xii.

38 Then certain of the scribes

and Pharisees answered him, say-

ing, Master, we would see a sign

from thee. 39 But he answered

and said unto them, An evil and

adulterous generation seeketh after

a sign ; and there shall no sign be

given to it but the sign of Jonah
the prophet : 40 for as Jonah was

three days and three nights in the

belly of the whale
;
so shall the Son

of man be three days and three

nights in the heart of the earth.

41 The men of Nineveh shall

stand up in the judgement with

this generation, and shall condemn

it : for they repented at the preach-

ing ofJonah ; and behold, a greater

than Jonah is here.

xvi. 4. An evil and adulterous

generation seeketh after a sign ;

and there shall no sign be given
unto it, but the sign of Jonah.

St Luke xi.

29 And when the multitudes

were gathering together unto him,
he began to say,

This generation is an evil genera-

tion : it seeketh after a sign ; and

there shall no sign be given unto it

but the sign of Jonah. 30 For

even as Jonah became a sign unto

the Ninevites, so shall also the

Son of man be to this generation.

32 The men of Nineveh shall

stand up in the judgement with this

generation, and shall condemn it :

for they repented at the preaching
of Jonah ; and behold, a greater
than Jonah is here.

Cf. St Mark viii. i2 b . Why
doth this generation seek a sign ?

Verily I say untoyou , There shall no

sign be given unto this generation.

In these passages there are obviously two references: first to

the "
sign of Jonah," and secondly to the repentance of Nineveh



INTRODUCTION 43

at Jonah's preaching. The former is explained in St Matthew as

referring to Jonah's being
" three days and three nights in the

belly of the whale," which is regarded as a type of our Lord's
" Descent into Hell." It is not impossible that in Christ's original

saying "the sign of Jonah the prophet" was left unexplained. If

so, Jonah may have been a "
sign unto the Ninevites " as a

solitary figure preaching to a strange and naturally unsym-

pathetic audience
;
and in the same sense Christ might have

described Himself as being
" a sign to this generation." But,

however this may be, there is no doubt that Christ appealed
to the story of Jonah in terms that seem to accept its historicity.

In view of this it is held by many that the question is

authoritatively settled, and that it is presumptuous to discuss

the subject further. It is with no desire to detract in the least

degree from the authority of our Lord's teaching that others

have felt that such an assumption views the question in a wrong

perspective. It is certain that in all His recorded words there is

nothing that touches in any way upon the subject of literary or

historical criticism. He accepted the standpoint of His age, and

when He quoted from the Old Testament He made no attempt
to get behind the traditional authorship of its various parts. So,

for instance, He quoted Psalm ex. as the work of David (St Matt.

xxii. 41
—

45 etc.), whereas it is fairly established that that Psalm
must belong to a considerably later date.

All this does not detract in any degree from the truth of His

teaching. The most that can be said is that He enshrined

Divine teaching in a framework adapted to the understanding of

His own generation. As Bishop Gore wrote in his Bampton
Lectures 1

,

"
He, the very God, habitually spoke, in His incarnate

life on earth, under the limitations of a properly human conscious-

ness. Though speaking habitually under such limitations, our

Lord never yielded Himself up to fallible human reasonings."
If this is so, it seems in no way to conflict with the reverence

due to our Lord's teaching, if we hold that the story of Jonah,
from which He quoted, is not literal history. His illustration

was none the less striking, nor His lesson less forcible, if it

1
pp. 198 f.



44 JONAH

was taken from a book which modern methods of research are

inclined to treat as a story rather than as an actual record of

events.

We have still to ask why this book was ascribed to Jonah the

son of Amittai. It may be that there was a genuine historical

tradition of a mission of Jonah the son of Amittai to Nineveh

upon which this book was based. But it is also possible that the

story rests on no historical foundation, and that Jonah was chosen

as the hero of it, merely because he was a prophet who lived at

a suitable time, and about whom there is very little recorded.

Many scholars have accepted Prof. Budde's suggestion that the

book is a Midrash on 2 Kings xiv. 25. A Midrash is a fanciful

expansion of a text or passage, very common among Jewish
writers. We have reference to such compositions (rendered in

RV. commentary) in 2 Chron. xiii. 22, xxiv. 27, and actual

examples in certain books of the Apocrypha, such as Tobit and

Susanna. Other scholars have attempted to work out the

details of the story on the lines of an allegory : so, e.g., Jonah,
the dove, being swallowed up by the sea monster and subse-

quently brought safe to land, represents the Jewish nation being
swallowed up by Babylon and subsequently restored. To
account for the name Jonah, C. H. H. Wright

1 recalls the

expression in Hosea vii. 11 in which Ephraim is spoken of as a
"

silly dove," and xi. 11 where he returns "as a dove out of the

land of Assyria
2
." Prof. Konig compares also the title to Ps.

lvi. 1, "set to Jonath elem rehokim," i.e. "the dove of silence

[among] those far off," which, he says, was early interpreted as

referring to "the congregation of Israel 3." He further suggests

that Nineveh is connected with nun, "fish."

Professor Cheyne
4 finds the link between the story of Jonah

and " the original myth
"

in Jer. li. 34,
" Nebuchadrezzar the

1 Biblical Essays, p. 45.
2 HDB. art. Jonah.

3 In the LXX. which paraphrases the title, "For the people removed

far from the sanctuary
"

;
and in the Targum,

"
Concerning the congrega-

tion of Israel, which is compared to a silent dove at the time when they

were far from their cities, and turned again and praised the Lord of the

World."
4 Enc. Bibl. art. Jonah.



INTRODUCTION 45

king of Babylon hath devoured me, he hath crushed me, he

hath made me an empty vessel, he hath swallowed me as a

dragon, he hath filled his maw with my delicates
;
he hath cast

me out."

Such lines of investigation are ingenious and interesting, but

perhaps not very helpful. It is always dangerous to read

elaborate subtleties into what purports to be a simple narrative.

IV. The Religious Teaching of the Book

If we are right in regarding the book as a religious story

rather than as literal history, it is obvious that in order to

justify its inclusion in the Canon we must be able to find in it

spiritual teaching of permanent worth. Nor is this difficult :

indeed when we come to look into the book we find that there is

perhaps no passage of similar length in the Old Testament

which is so full of religious lessons. Let us recall the outline of

the story. Jonah tries to avoid carrying God's message of doom
to Nineveh, because he is sure that God's mercy will never

allow it to be carried out. He attempts to run away to the

uttermost parts of the earth, but God's hand goes with him, and

in a wonderful way brings him back and sends him forth again.

This time Jonah carries out his mission, but what he has

foreseen duly occurs. Nineveh repents, and God will not carry

out the doom which He has purposed. Thereupon Jonah

petulantly retires to a position eastward of the city and there

remains fretting, till God by a parable in action shews him

something of the joy of shewing mercy to a city, which, however

guilty in the abstract it may be, yet contains a large population
innocent of crime.

The main purposes of the book, therefore, seem to be to justify

God's dealings with the world at large, and especially His long-

suffering mercy. There was a certain type of Hebrew prophecy,

springing for the most part out of the dark days of national

disaster, of which the theme was the certainty of God's vengeance
on the heathen oppressors *. It was to many minds an alleviation

1 The Books of Obadiah and Nahum illustrate this feeling very well.



46 JONAH

of present misfortune to look forward to the coming of "the day
of the Lord," when, side by side with the restoration of Israel,

there would be an utter overthrow of their enemies. But as the

years went on, and there seemed to be no fulfilment of such

prophecies, there would inevitably arise some doubts as to the

justice and good faith of God. It would appear that the Book of

Jonah is a protest against a spirit such as this, and a protest,

withal, so tender and delicate in its touch, that none could be

offended at it. It is a plea for an altogether broader view

of God's dealings with humanity. It is true that there are

passages scattered here and there from Isaiah to Malachi, and

more especially in the Psalms, which breathe the hope of the

conversion of part at least of the heathen world. But nowhere

are the heathen viewed in a more favourable light than in Jonah.
The mariners who ultimately throw Jonah into the sea, do so

only at his own request, and after they have exhausted every
other means of escape from the storm. And although they call

upon their heathen gods, they shew marked respect to the God
from Whom Jonah is fleeing. And the Ninevites, one and all,

display a depth and reality of repentance that might well put the

Israelites to shame. Again, the hand of God is traced everywhere
in the book : it is God Who despatches Jonah on his mission,

Who sends the storm, Who prepares the fish to rescue him, and
the gourd to comfort him. Throughout the whole book we seem

to hear the question Is God the God ofJews only ? is he not the

God of Gentiles also ? with its insistent answer Yes, of Gentiles

also. And the last chapter introduces a further thought of

great tenderness. By his own feeling of selfish pain at the

destruction of the gourd which God had prepared to shelter

him, Jonah is led to the conception of the actual pain that it

causes the heart of God to carry out His message of doom, and

the joy which He experiences at the "sinner who repenteth."

Quaintly as the lesson is conveyed, there is, perhaps, no passage
in the Old Testament which comes nearer to the Gospel message
than this. Jerome tells us that it was a sermon on Jonah which

proved the turning point in the conversion of Cyprian, and it is

not hard to see wherein lay the special appeal of the story.



INTRODUCTION 47

V. Date

The principal criterion is that of language. There are several

words and expressions which shew affinities with Aramaic

rather than classical Hebrew. Such are sephinah = sh\p i. 5:

hith f,

asseth = consider i. 6: minnah= prepare ii. I, iv. 6, 7, 8,

and especially the form of the relative se instead of
'aser. This

last form is found, indeed, in the sections of the Books of Kings
which deal with the lives of Elijah and Elisha, and are held

to exhibit peculiarities of the North Palestinian style. Some
scholars have sought to explain the language of the Book of

Jonah by ascribing it to a similar source, but the presence of

genuine Aramaic words cannot be denied, and on the linguistic

side it is not possible to maintain a pre-exilic date for the book.

The language is akin to that of Ezra, some of the later Psalms,
Daniel and Chronicles, although it represents a purer and earlier

stage than the last two books at any rate.

The Psalm in ch. ii., though it may not be a part of the

original story, was certainly included before the book was
admitted into the Canon. It is largely made up of fragments of

Psalms, some of them of a comparatively late date.

The theological outlook can hardly be early. If we are right
in supposing the book to be an answer to doubts arising from

the non-fulfilment of God's messages of vengeance upon the

heathen, and perhaps especially on the Edomites, we must allow

for a considerable lapse of time before such doubts would find

formal expression. And the broad view of humanity which the

book represents would be strange before the lessons of the Exile

had been learned.

It may be added that the allusions to Nineveh have a certain

vagueness which would be natural if the author was writing of a

time now far away. The king of Assyria would hardly be called

by a contemporary writer the king of Nineveh, and the reference

to the size of the city in iii. 3 seems a vague exaggeration.
We can therefore hardly put the date of the book before the

end of the Exile. How much later than this it is cannot be

accurately determined. There is a certain affinity between



48 JONAH

Jonah and Malachi in their outlook on the heathen world, and
we may, for want of any definite information, ascribe the book
to a date about 300 B.C.

VI. The Psalm in ch. ii.

The following parallels with the Psalter may be noticed.

Jonah ii. 2. I called by reason

of mine affliction unto the Lord,
And he answered me.

3. For thou didst cast me into

the depth, in the heart of the seas.

All thy waves and thy billows

passed over me.

4. And I said, I am cast out

from before thine eyes ;

Yet I will look again toward

thy holy temple.

5. The waters compassed me

about, even to the soul.

6C
. Yet hast thou brought up

my life from the pit.

7. When my soul fainted within

me, I remembered the Lord :

And my prayer came in unto

thee, into thine holy temple.

8. They that regard lying

vanities

Forsake their own mercy.

Ps. cxx. r. In my distress I

cried unto the Lord,
and he answered me.

lxxxviii. 6. Thou hast laid me
in the lowest pit,

In dark places, in the deeps.
xlii. 7. All thy waves and thy

billows are gone over me.

xxxi. 22. As for me, I said in

my haste, I am cut off from before

thine eyes.

cxxxviii. 2. I will worship
toward thy holy temple.

lxix. 1. Save me, O God ;

For the waters are come in unto

my soul.

lxxi. 20c
. Thou...shalt bring

us (marg. me) up again from the

depths of the earth.

cvii. 5, 6. Hungry and thirsty,

Their soul fainted in them.

Then they cried unto the Lord
in their trouble.

xviii. 6C
. He heard my voice

out of his temple,
And my cry before him came

into his ears.

xxxi. 6. I hate them that regard

lying vanities.



INTRODUCTION 49

9. But I will sacrifice unto thee 1. 14. Offer unto God the

with the voice of thanksgiving. sacrifice of thanksgiving ;

I will pay that which I have And pay thy vows unto the

vowed. Most High.
Salvation is of the Lord. iii. 8. Salvation belongeth unto

the Lord.

The Psalm is therefore to a large extent a patchwork composed
of verses or phrases culled from the Psalter, in the same way
that some of the later Psalms are largely borrowed from earlier

ones. And yet it has a vigour and an individuality of its own.

Particularly noticeable is the conception of the mountains as

rooted in the depths of the sea, and of the earth with its base

resting upon it.

It has been noticed that the Psalm is not particularly ap-

propriate to the situation in which Jonah is supposed to have

composed it. It is in fact not so much a prayer of one in danger,
as a thanksgiving for recent deliverance and so it would come
more naturally after ii. 10. There is, further, no mention of

the great fish which forms so marked a feature in the story.

Jonah cries "out of the belly of hell," and the very vivid and

picturesque language of the Psalm would refer more naturally
to a man who had sunk into the depths of the sea. It must be

remembered that "deep waters" are a fairly frequent metaphor
in the Old Testament, and especially in the Psalms, for trouble

(e.g. Ps. lxix. 2, 14, 15 etc.), and that consequently the whole

description might conceivably be understood in a figurative

sense of an escape from any imminent peril.

Although no certainty can be reached, it is, therefore, not

improbable that the Psalm was composed later than the rest of

the book by one who wished to amplify the bare statement,
" And

Jonah prayed unto the LORD his God out of the fish's belly.

And the Lord spake unto the fish, and it vomited out Jonah
upon the dry land." But, whoever he was, the author has given
us a very perfect little Psalm, shewing how God is always ready
to hear and save, "even in the midst of the greatest troubles."

There is an obvious parallel between the story of Jonah and
that of Elijah. Both have a message from God to deliver: both

O. & J. 4



5o JONAH

undergo a time of great depression after it. Elijah sits under

the juniper tree and Jonah under the gourd, and both ask that

their life may be taken from them. Both are refreshed by
Divine means, and both hear a question from the mouth of God.

To both the Divine question is repeated, and both are brought by
God to a more reasonable frame of mind, Elijah by a commission
of further work to be done for God, and Jonah by a realization

of God's mercy.

VII. Analysis

i. Jonah's disobedience and its result.

i, 2. The Divine command.

3. Jonah attempts to escape by entering a ship bound

for Tarshish.

4— 16. A great storm arises which only abates when

Jonah is cast into the sea.

17. Jonah is swallowed by a great fish,

ii. Jonah's prayer and its result.

1—9. The prayer.

10. Jonah is vomited forth on to the dry land,

iii. Jonah's preaching and its result.

1
—

4. Jonah arrives at Nineveh and delivers his message.

5
—

9. The repentance of Nineveh.

10. God spares the city,

iv. Jonah's petulance is reproved.
1—4. Jonah's first complaint and God's question.

5
—

9. The gourd springs up and withers. Jonah

complains again and God again puts His question.

10, 11. The lesson of God's pity.

VIII. Allusions in Later Literature to the
Story of Jonah

Reference has already been made to our Lord's allusions.

Besides these we may notice :

(1) Tobit xiv. 4. I surely believe all the things which Jonah

(al. Nahum) the prophet spake of Nineveh.



INTRODUCTION 51

(2) 3 Mace. vi. 8. And when Jonah was languishing unpitied
in the belly of the sea-borne monster, thou didst restore him,

O Father, uninjured to all his household.

(3) Josephus, Antiq. IX. iv. 1, 2, identifies Jonah with the

prophet mentioned in 2 Kings and gives a summary of his story.

But he makes certain significant changes. Jonah tries to avoid

being God's messenger from personal fear. He sails to Tarsus

in Cilicia, and is vomited out upon the Euxine Sea. Then he

prays and obtains pardon and goes to Nineveh, and preaches
that in a very short time they should lose the dominion of Asia.

Then he returns. Nothing is said about the repentance of

Nineveh, or Jonah's subsequent action.

(4) A book entitled De Jona, extant only in Armenian and

Latin, has been ascribed to Philo, but is now generally regarded
as spurious. Cf. Schiirer, Jewish People, Div. ii. Vol. III. p. 360.

(5) In Rabbinic writings many fanciful details are added.

The reason of Jonah's fleeing from the message of God is that

he had already received a similar message to deliver to the men
of Jerusalem, who afterwards repented and were forgiven. When
he arrived at Joppa he found no ship there, for one had just left.

But God caused a contrary wind to spring up, and it was driven

back to the port. The whale which swallowed Jonah had been

prepared by God from the beginning of the world to perform
this task. A great pearl suspended in its entrails enabled Jonah
to see. At first Jonah refused to pray, but subsequently he
was transferred to another fish within which he suffered great

discomfort, and at last he prayed. When he was finally shot

forth a great distance on the dry land, the men of the ship
threw away their idols, returned to Joppa, went up to Jerusalem
and submitted to circumcision. See Hirsch's article on the

Book of Jonah in the Jewish Encyclopedia.

IX. Nineveh

In Gen. x. 1 1 it is said that Nimrod, the founder of Babel and
other cities, went forth to Asshur (Assyria) and built Nineveh,
and Rehoboth Ir, and Calah, and Resen. There is therefore an
ancient Hebrew tradition, which is supported by Micah v. 6,



52 JONAH

that Nineveh was originally a colony of Babylon, or at any
rate included in the Babylonian Empire. There is no reason

to doubt this tradition.
" A letter of the Babylonian king

Khammurabi (e.c. 2300) speaks of Assyrian soldiers in the

Babylonian army : and as late as B.C. 1400 Burna-buryas still

regards the Assyrians as his vassals" (Pinches in HDB. art.

Nineveh). The early history of Nineveh was not very eventful,

and for some centuries it had to compete as the royal resi-

dence with Calah, a city a little to the south, where the Tigris is

joined by the Great Zab River. Under Sennacherib (705
—

681)
it first became, after the capture of Babylon, the greatest city in

the world, and was adorned with lavish splendour. It reached

the zenith of its prosperity under Esarhaddon (668
—

626), but

then rapidly declined. It was besieged by Cyaxares king of the

Medes, and, although it enjoyed a brief respite, it fell finally

about 606 B.C., the last king Sin-shar-iskun burning himself alive

in his palace with his wives and children.

The city lay north-west to south-east on the eastern bank of

the Tigris and was intersected by the Khusur or Khoser, a

tributary stream. In form it was an irregular parallelogram,

its dimensions being (according to Goodspeed, History of the

Babylonians and Assyrians, p. 278) on the W. 2\ miles, on the

N. more than 1 mile, on the E.'more than 3 miles and on the

S. \ mile. The city was protected on the west by the Tigris,

and on the other sides by massive walls and ramparts together

with a deep moat on the N. and E. faces. According to

Diodorus Siculus the walls were " 100 feet high, and broad

enough for three chariots to drive abreast." Sennacherib him-

self has recorded, in an inscription carved on the cliffs a few

miles N.E. of Nineveh, his elaborate measures for supplying

the city with water.

The main part of the city, with its magnificent palaces and

buildings, lay on the north of the Khusur, now, for the most

part, buried under the mound of Kouyunjik. South of the river

there is a smaller mound, known as Nebi Yunus {Prophet Jonah,
from the supposed site of his tomb) on which Sennacherib

built his arsenal. A good idea of the original greatness of

the city can be gained from Layard's Nineveh and Babylon,



INTRODUCTION 53

though his reconstructions are of course, to a large extent,

hypothetical.

After its capture by Cyaxares, Nineveh disappeared com-

pletely, and for centuries no trace of it was recognized. In

1 160 a.D. a learned Jew, named Benjamin of Tudela, visited

Mosul and saw on the other side of the Tigris what he conjectured

to be the ruins of Nineveh ;
but it was not till 1765 that his con-

jecture was definitely confirmed by the great scholar Niebuhr.

Within recent years Nineveh, as well as many other towns of

Assyria and Babylonia, has yielded up valuable treasures.

The Book of Jonah gives certain statistics as to the size of

Nineveh. Not only is it spoken of as "the great city" i. 2,

iii. 2, iv. 11 (cf. Gen. x. 12, of Calah), but in iii. 3 it is described

as "an exceeding great city of three days' journey," and in iv. 1 1

it is estimated to contain "more than six score thousand persons
that cannot discern between their right hand and their left"

(i.e. children of tender years), "and also much cattle." Neither

of these notices is very clear. "Three days' journey" would

be roughly sixty miles, and if this is intended to represent the

diameter of the city it is, of course, impossibly large.

Those who maintain the literal accuracy of the text are

therefore compelled to regard it as applying to the circumference

of the city, and this is confirmed by Diodorus Siculus who
describes Nineveh as an irregular quadrangle of about sixty
miles in circuit. This area could obviously not be entirely

occupied with streets and buildings, but it must be taken to

include "not only parks and paradises, but fields under tillage

and pastures for 'much cattle' (iv. n) 1
." Its area is roughly

defined by a line drawn from Kouyunjik to Nimrud (18 miles),
and thence to Karamless (12 miles), and back via Khorsabad,
which gives a total of about sixty miles. This may be the true

interpretation of the notice of " three days' journey," but it gives
a very wide sense to

"
city," and it is possible that it is merely

an indefinite description of a very large city. The circuit of the

city proper, as indicated by the excavations, is about seven miles.

A population of 120,000 very young children would imply a

total population of at least 1,000,000. It is difficult to believe

1 Perowne, Obadiah andJonah, p. 94.



54 JONAH

that so large a city could exist at so early a date. A survey of

the site conducted by Captain Jones in 1853 gave an estimate

for a total population of about 174,000 (see art. Nineveh in

HDB.). But if the wider estimate of the area of the city be

maintained, the larger figure is, perhaps, not incredible.

The principal Commentaries on Jonah (besides those dealing
with the Minor Prophets generally, mentioned in Bibliography
of Obadiah) are

Kalisch, Bible Studies, Pt. ii., The Book of Jonah, 1878;
Perowne in Cambridge Bible, 1889; Martin, The ProphetJonah,
1 89 1

; Turnbull, Jonah in Nineveh, 1892 ; Kennedy, On the

Book ofJonah, 1895 ;
Bewer in Internat. Crit. Comm. 1913.

Articles by Kbnig in HDB., and by Cheyne in Enc. Bid/.
;

also by Budde in Jewish Encyclopedia.



JONAH

NOW
the word of the Lord came unto Jonah the son 1

of Amittai, saying, Arise, go to Nineveh, that great 2

city, and cry against it
;

for their wickedness is come up
before me. But Jonah rose up to flee unto Tarshish from 3

I. 1—3. Jonah's disobedience.

1. Now] Lit. And. It seems a little strange for a book to begin
with and, but we find this the case with Exodus, Leviticus, Numbers,

Joshua, Judges, 1 and 2 Samuel, 1 and 2 Kings etc. It seems to shew
that the book does not stand entirely isolated, but has some connexion
with a former work.
The expression the word of the Lord came is a common one as

applied to a prophet, who was essentially a man who received God's

message in his heart and transmitted it to his fellow men.

Jonah the son of Amittai] Cf. 2 Kings xiv. 24. A prophet is

generally distinguished either by the name of his father (e.g. Isaiah,

Jeremiah, Ezekiel, Hosea, Joel etc.) or by the place of his residence

(e.g. Amos, Micah). In some cases this is the only personal fact known
about him. The name Amittai is not found in the Old Testament
outside these two passages.

2. their wickedness is come up before me] God is represented as a

Great Ruler, who is at length compelled to punish constantly recurring
wickedness. For the expression cf. Gen. xviii. 21, and for the exact

opposite Acts x. 4.

3. Tarshish] The name recurs fairly often in the Old Testament,
but the identification is uncertain. In Gen. x. 4 (

= 1 Chron. i. 7)
Tarshish appears as one of the sons of Javan, together with Elishah,
Kittim and Dodanim (or Rodanim). Javan is usually identified with

Greece (Ionians), but perhaps it denotes more generally all Western
nations. Tarshish was evidently regarded as situated on the sea some-
where in the remote corners of the earth. Cf. Isa. xxiii. 6, lxvi. 19;
Ezek. xxxviii. 13. A large trading vessel became known as a ship of

Tarshish (Ezek. xxvii. 25 ; Isa. lx. 9; Ps. xlviii. 7), whatever its origin
or destination, just as our forefathers used to speak of any large ship as



56 JONAH I. 3

the presence of the Lord; and he went down to Joppa, and
found a ship going to Tarshish : so he paid the fare thereof,

and went down into it, to go with them unto Tarshish from

an East Indiaman. It seems that in later time this meaning was

forgotten, and Tarshish was taken literally. For whereas in i Kings
x. 22 Solomon is spoken of as having a navy of Tarshish (i.e. of big

ships) that brought gold and silver, ivory, apes and peacocks, the corre-

sponding passage in 2 Chron. ix. 21 speaks of "ships that went to

Tarshish with the servants of Huram."

Jewish scholars identified Tarshish with Carthage (so LXX. of Ezek.

xxvii. 12) and (Roman) Africa (Targum on 1 Kings xxii. 49, Jer. x. 9).

A more probable identification is with Tartessus, a Phoenician city in

the south of Spain. See HDB. art. Tarshish.

from the presence of the Lord] A relic of the old belief that God was

only present in certain places, esp. the Holy Land. In Gen. iv. 16

Cain is said to have gone forth " from the presence of the Lord," and
he himself speaks of being hid from God's face as part of his punish-
ment (iv. 14). Later on it was thought that God could only be served

aright in His own land (1 Sam. xxvi. 19; 2 Kings v. 17). Contrast the

spirit of Ps. cxxxix., a meditation on the universal presence of God
(esp. w. 7

—
10).

The reason of Jonah's flight is given by himself, ch. iv. 2.

toJoppa] Joppa was the natural port of Jerusalem, and the only
harbour on the Mediterranean coast between Egypt and Mt Carmel.
It is an ancient town mentioned as Yepu as early as the time of

Thothmes III in the famous Karnak lists (15th cent. B.C.). In the

distribution of the land under Joshua it was assigned to the territory
of Dan, but it is very doubtful whether it was occupied by the Israelites

until many centuries later. It was separated from Israelite territory by
the land of the Philistines, and when Sennacherib captured it, it seems
to have been subject to Ashkelon. According to 2 Chron. ii. 16 it was
the place at which the timber destined for Solomon's temple was landed,

after being floated down the coast. It was captured by Jonathan Mac-
cabaeus in 148 B.C., and six years later was captured again by his brother

Simon, and it had an adventurous, and often tragic, history afterwards.

In the New Testament it is mentioned as the home of Dorcas and
of Simon the Tanner (Acts ix. 36, x. 5 f.).

The modern town of Jaffa is a picturesque and thriving place of

about 30,000 inhabitants, connected by rail with Jerusalem, and serving
as the port where thousands of pilgrims disembark year by year for the

Holy City. Its harbour was always a narrow and dangerous one, and
can only be used in calm weather. On a rocky ledge outside is the

spot where, according to the old legend, Andromeda was chained until

she was rescued by Perseus. Josephus and other writers, even to the

time of the Crusades, speak of her chains as being still visible.

found a ship] According to a Jewish tradition Jonah was just too

late, for the ship had sailed, but God sent a storm which drove it back.



JONAH I. 3—6 57

the presence of the Lord. But the Lord *sent out a great 4

wind into the sea, and there was a mighty tempest in the

sea, so that the ship was like to be broken. Then the 5

mariners were afraid, and cried every man unto his god;
and they cast forth the wares that were in the ship into the

sea, to lighten it unto them. But Jonah was gone down
into the innermost parts of the ship ;

and he lay, and was

fast asleep. So the shipmaster came to him, and said unto 6

him, What meanest thou, O sleeper? arise, call upon thy

1
Or, hurled

4—16. l^he storm and its consequences.

4. sent out] The marginal rendering hurled expresses better the

vivid word. God is represented as only waiting till the ship was out

to sea before He arrested Jonah's flight. (Cf. Ps. cvii. 25.) Josephus
speaks of a violent wind called " the black north wind," which, he says,
sometimes visited the sea off the coast of Joppa.
was like to be broken} Lit. was minded to be bi'oken. The ship is

spoken of as if it was a living creature. The same word "broken" (i.e.

"broken up") is used of a ship that is wrecked in 1 Kings xxii. 48. Cf.

Acts xxvii. 41.
5. cried every man unto his god] While the mariners are represented

as God-fearing men according to their lights, attention is drawn to the

multiplicity and impotence of heathen gods. Contrast Ps. cvii. 28.

they cast forth the wares] Possibly the cargo, or else only the furni-

ture of the ship. In the account of St Paul's shipwreck, the former
was only thrown out as a last resort (Acts xxvii. 19, 38).

to lighten it unto them] Rather to make it easier for them, to gain
for the?nselves relief. The same expression is used in Exod. xviii. 22.

the innermost parts] The word means literally sides as in AV., but
it is used several times in a figurative way of the inner part, e.g. of

a cave (1 Sam. xxiv. 3), a house (Amos vi. 10), Sheol (Isa. xiv. 15).
the ship] The word, which occurs here only in O.T., is Aramaic

rather than Hebrew, and denotes a decked vessel.

wasfast asleep] Commentators have understood this of the exhausted

sleep of a guilty conscience. Rather, Jonah is represented, dramatically
enough, as sleeping peacefully under the impression that he has suc-

ceeded in escaping from God and His message. For the scene compare
and contrast St Mark iv. 38.

6. the shipmaster] Lit. chief of the sailors. The word for
"

sailor,
*

which is only used here and in Ezek. xxvii. 8, 27
—

29, means literally
a "ropeman."
What meanest thou, O sleeper?] Rather What meanest thou by sleeping?

The word suggests a heavy, stupefied sleep such as that which fell on
Adam (Gen. ii. 21) and Sisera (Judges iv. 21).



58 JONAH I. 6—9

God, if so be that God will think upon us, that we perish
7 not. And they said every one to his fellow, Come, and let

us cast lots, that we may know for whose cause this evil is

upon us. So they cast lots, and the lot fell upon Jonah.
8 Then said they unto him, Tell us, we pray thee, for whose
cause this evil is upon us; what is thine occupation? and
whence comest thou? what is thy country? and of what

9 people art thou ? And he said unto them, I am an Hebrew
;

and I fear the Lord, the God of heaven, which hath made

thy God] The word being plural might equally well be rendered thy
gods, but in the sentence that follows God is used with a singular verb
and therefore denotes the one God. The mariners are represented as

bidding Jonah to call upon his God, when they find that their own
heathen deities are powerless to save them.

7. The sailors recognize the storm as a punishment sent for the

wickedness of some one on board. They determine to find out by
casting lots who is the culprit. Compare the story of Achan in

Joshua vii.

The idea that the presence on board ship of one who has incurred

the anger of the gods is a danger to the whole crew is found also in

Cicero, de Nat. Deorum, iii. 37 and Horace, Odes, iii. 2. 26—30.

for whose cause] The word is Aramaic in form, and means literally

for that zvhich refers to whom ?

the lot fell upon Jonah] It may be that Jonah as the unknown

passenger was put on one side and the rest of the crew on the other,
and that therefore the first casting of the lot decided the question.

Compare the scene in 1 Sam. xiv. 38
—

42.
8. Then said they unto him] The mariners are represented as being

scrupulously fair in their procedure. As Joshua with Achan (Josh.
vii. 19), they give Jonah an opportunity of clearing himself or making
confession. Kalisch quotes the words of Philo: " One might see in the

scene a humble tribunal, for the ship was the court of justice, the judges
were the sailors, the executioners were the winds, the prisoner at the

bar was the prophet, the house of correction and prison of safe keeping
was the whale, and the accuser was the angry sea."

for whose cause] They conclude that he has wronged some one,
and they wish to find out who it is. At the same time they shower

upon him questions about himself. For the questions, cf. Horn. Od.

i. 171
—

173, Verg. Aen. viii. 112— 114.
9. an Hebrezv] The word is used by foreigners speaking of the

Hebrews, or by the Hebrews in speaking of themselves to foreigners.
To their fellow countrymen Hebrews would speak of themselves as

Israelites.

Ifear the Lord] The verb is very frequently used of reverence and
honour. The description of God is admirably adapted to impress the



JONAH I. 9—14 59

the sea and the dry land. Then were the men exceedingly 10

afraid, and said unto him, What is this that thou hast done?
For the men knew that he fled from the presence of the

Lord, because he had told them. Then said they unto 11

him, What shall we do unto thee, that the sea may be calm

unto us? for the sea grew more and more tempestuous.
And he said unto them, Take me up, and cast me forth 12

into the sea
;
so shall the sea be calm unto you : for I know

that for my sake this great tempest is upon you. Neverthe- 13

less the men rowed hard to get them back to the land
j
but

they could not : for the sea grew more and more tempestuous
against them. Wherefore they cried unto the Lord, and said, 14

We beseech thee, O Lord, we beseech thee, let us not perish
for this man's life, and lay not upon us innocent blood : for

heathen sailors with the sense of His omnipotence and omnipresence.

Apparently Jonah, when he thought to flee away from God by ship,
had forgotten that He had made the sea as well as the dry land.

10. What is this that thou hast done ?] An exclamation rather than

a question. Cf. Gen. iii. 13.
For the men knew etc.] Apparently they are represented as guessing

his secret from the words he has just uttered. The last part of the

sentence, because he had told the?n, reads like an unintelligent addition.

11. What shall we do unto thee?'] The sailors feel that Jonah is

enjoying their hospitality, and are therefore loth to do him any harm.
At the same time, they feel that he will know better than they what
the Lord will require.

may be calm] The verb is a rare one, and is only found otherwise in

Ps. cvii. 20 of quiet after a storm at sea, and in Prov. xxvi. 20 of the

ceasing of strife.

grew more and more tempestuous] The Hebrew idiom is thus cor-

rectly rendered. Contrast AV. wrought and was tempestuous.
12. Take me up, and cast me forth] The situation is finely con-

ceived. Confronted with the kindliness and unselfishness of the heathen

sailors, Jonah displays a calm courage, and offers himself as a victim.

13. rowed hard] Lit. dug. Only here in this sense. In Job xxiv. 16

it is used of housebreakers.
to get them back to the land] Apparently the land is still in sight.

Sailors in ancient times were loth to embark upon the open sea.

14. they cried unto the Lord] The sailors have found out the im-

potence of their own gods, and in their crisis direct their prayer unto

God, Whose hand they recognize in all that has occurred.

for this man's life] i.e.
" because we deliver this man to death."

lay not upon us innocent blood] i.e. "hold us hot guilty of having
put to death an innocent man." The point of the sailors' prayer is



6o JONAH I. 14—17

15 thou, O Lord, hast done as it pleased thee. So they took up
Jonah, and cast him forth into the sea : and the sea ceased

16 from her raging. Then the men feared the Lord exceedingly ;

and they offered a sacrifice unto the Lord, and made vows.

17 And the Lord prepared a great fish to swallow up Jonah;
and Jonah was in the belly of the fish three days and three

that they wish to make it quite plain that it is not their desire to put
Jonah to death, but that they are merely acting as the instruments of

Divine vengeance.
15. her raging] Only here used metaphorically.
16. they offered a sacrifice unto the Lord] i.e. as a thankoffering

for deliverance, as Noah did when the ark rested on dry ground (Gen.
viii. 20). Whether the sacrifice is to be understood as taking place on
the ship or when they next reached dry land is not stated. A Rabbinic
addition imagines the sailors as returning to Joppa and then hastening
to Jerusalem, where they professed the Jews' religion and submitted to

circumcision.

A curious parallel to this part of the story of Jonah has been noted in

Indian literature. A young man of Benares named Mittavindaka went
to sea against his mother's wishes. The ship on which he sailed was so

hindered in its course by some mysterious impediment, that the sailors

knew that there must be some offender on board. They cast lots three

times, and each time the lot fell on Mittavindaka. When they had
turned him adrift on a raft, the ship was able to proceed on its way.
See Hastings, One Volume Dictionary of the Bible, art. Jonah.

I. 17—11.10. Jonah's prayer from the fish's belly.

17. In the Hebrew this verse begins ch. ii., and this division may be

regarded as preferable, each chapter being thus a self-contained whole.

And the Lord prepared] The AV. rendering Now the L.ord had

prepared runs more smoothly, but is not justified by the grammar.
The RV. suggests a transition to an entirely different subject, and

supports the removal of the verse to ch. ii.

prepared] The same late and rare verb is used with regard to the

gourd (iv. 6), the worm (iv. 7), and the wind (iv. 8). This little book lays

great stress on the lesson that everything is appointed in its place by God,
and the repetition of the same word in this connexion is very effective.

a greatfish] The Hebrew is quite indefinite, and there is no justifi-

cation for speaking of Jonah's whale. Nor, if we accept the allegorical
character of the story, is it profitable to enquire minutely what fish

could swallow a man whole and then vomit him up again safe and
sound. See Introd. p. 41.

three days and three nights] The number has probably no further

significance than the fact that 3 was a sacred number among the

Jews. It is not likely that there is any special reference to Hosea
vi. 2. But Christians naturally seized upon this passage as a type
of Christ's sojourning in the grave. Cf. Matt. xii. 40, which may be



JONAH I. 17— II. 3 61

nights. Then Jonah prayed unto the Lord his God out of 2

the fish's belly. And he said, 2

I called ^y reason of mine affliction unto the Lord,
And he answered me;
Out of the belly of 2

hell cried I,

And thou heardest my voice.

For thou didst cast me into the depth, in the heart of 3

the seas,

1
Ox, out of mine affliction

" Heb. Sheol.

an explanatory addition rather than the actual words of Christ.

(See Plummer, in loc.) Our Lord's body was not literally three

days and three nights in the tomb.

II. 1. ThenJonah prayed] For the Psalm compare Introd. pp. 48 f.

It is analysed thus by Perowne :

(i) w. 2—4.

(1) Introduction, containing the general subject of the hymn
"

I cried and was heard, I was in trouble and was de-

livered." v. 2.

(2) Description of the danger and distress, v. 3.

(3) Faith triumphing over despondency and prompting to prayer.
v. 4.

(ii) vv. 5, 6.

(1) More vivid description of the danger and distress, w. 5, 6 a.

(2) Deliverance not only prayed for, but possessed, v. 6 b.

(iii) vv. 7
—

9.

(1) Prayer, offered in danger and distress, has been heard, v. 7.

(2) God, no longer forsaken, but sought and recognized as the

fountain of mercy, has granted deliverance which shall be

acknowledged with sacrifices of thanksgiving and vows joy-

fully paid. vv. 8, 9 a.

(3) All salvation, as this typical instance shews, is of God. v. 9 b.
" In each of these divisions the two elements of danger and de-

liverance, of need and help, appear. But they enter into them in very
different proportions. Faith grows, and the prospect brightens at each
fresh stage of the hymn. The first rises to prayer, the second to con-

fidence, the third to thankfulness and praise." (Perowne.)
2. out of the belly of hell] The expression goes back to ii. 1, out of

the fishes belly. Hell, or Sheol, is conceived of as the shadowy world
of the departed, a place of dimness and sorrow to which all men must

eventually come. The most terrible curse is that in Ps. lv. 15, "let
them go down alive into the pit (Sheol)." Then by a natural trans-

ference the word is used in speaking of deliverance from the most
imminent peril, as we speak of "the jaws of death." Cf. Ps. Ixxxvi. 13,
"thou hast delivered my soul from Sheol beneath" (RV. marg.).

3. For thou didst cast me] Rather And {then) thou didst cast me.



62 JONAH II. 3—5

And the flood was round about me;
All thy waves and thy billows passed over me.
And I said, I am cast out from before thine eyes j

Yet I will look again toward thy holy temple.
The waters compassed me about, even to the soul;
The deep was round about me;

Wellhausen supposes that a verse has been left out with the meaning
"

I sinned against thee."

the depth} The same word is used (in the plural) of Pharaoh and his

host (Exod. xv. 5).

the heart of the seas} The phrase occurs also in Ezek. xxv. 4, 25, 27.
the flood} Lit. the river. The word used with the article generally

denotes the Euphrates, but it can be applied to any large stream. It

is only used of the sea here and in Ps. xxiv. 2
; in both these passages

it may refer rather to the abyss of waters conceived of as beneath the

earth.

All thy waves and thy billows} Cf. Ps. xlii. 7. The word translated
" waves" is more literally "breakers." It recurs in Ps. lxxxviii. 7 (Heb. 8).

4. And I said} We should say, rather, I thought.
I am cast outfrom before thine eyes} The depth of the sea is repre-

sented as a place so dark (Ps. lxxxviii. 5) that even God's eyes cannot

penetrate there. Jonah had felt himself safe from God when he was in

the ship, and there is a sense of dramatic fitness in this sense of the

longing for God to see him in the depths of the sea.

toward thy holy temple} The mention of the Temple here and in v. 7

recalls the prayer of Solomon at the dedication of his Temple, "that

thine eyes may be open toward this house night and day, even toward
the place whereof thou hast said, My name shall be there : to hearken
unto the prayer which thy servant shall pray towards this place"
(r Kings viii. 29 ; cf. v. 38). In the same way Daniel kneeled towards

Jerusalem when he prayed (Dan. vi. 10). The expression
"

I will look

again toward thy holy temple" is therefore a profession of faith, even
in the extremity of peril, that God would yet bring him safely to land

where he could offer up his thanksgiving for deliverance, turning towards

Jerusalem. / will look should, therefore, rather be / shall look. Nowack

gives a different turn to the sentence. By the addition of one letter,

reading 'eyk for 'a£, he gains the meaning "How shall I look again
toward thy holy temple?" This is not impossibly correct. Then the

gloom of Jonah's situation is unbroken till v. 6 b
.

5. The waters compassed me} Obviously modelled on Ps. lxix. r,

where the expression is figurative.
The deep} The same word used in Gen. i. 2 of the primaeval waters.

It is used specially of the abyss of waters on which the earth was

supposed to rest, but it is also applied to the abysses of the sea (Exod.
xv. 5, 8

;
Isa. lxiii. 13), and even of a river (Ezek. xxxi. 4).



JONAH II. 5—8 63

The weeds were wrapped about my head.

I went down to the bottoms of the mountains; 6

The earth with her bars closed upon me for ever:

Yet hast thou brought up my life from x the pit, O Lord

my God.
When my soul fainted within me, I remembered the Lord : 7

And my prayer came in unto thee, into thine holy temple.

They that regard lying vanities 8

Forsake their own mercy.

1
Or, corruption

The weeds] The Heb. word is suph, which so often occurs in the

name Red Sea (lit. Sea of Suph). Wellhausen remarks on the un-

suitability of this description as applied to Jonah within the fish, but

this is, perhaps, a little matter-of-fact.

6. the bottoms of the mountains] The mountains are conceived of

as resting on the subterranean abyss of waters, and as supporting the

firmament of heaven.

The earth with her bars closed upon me] The idea seems to be that

the earth is a house outside of which Jonah was bolted. Or it may be
that the bars of the earth are its foundations, beneath which Jonah felt

himself imprisoned. The word translated bar is properly a wooden
beam making fast closed gates. So Samson carried away the gates of

Gaza, bar and all. (Judg. xvi. 3.)

from the pit] The word is used occasionally of a snare for catching
animals, but more often it is a synonym for Sheol, regarded as a vast

pit in which souls were imprisoned. The AV. rendering corruption
rests on a confusion with another Hebrew root. This should probably
be corrected in the famous passage, Ps. xvi. 10, where RV. marg. is

preferable to RV. text.

8. The verse reads like a fragment of Proverbs in the midst of the

Psalter. It is expressed so concisely (there are only five words in

the Hebrew) that the exact meaning is not clear. The first part is

obviously based on Ps. xxxi. 6,
"

I hate them that regard lying vanities,"
and the expression as a whole is a description of idolaters. Forsake
their own mercy is less easy to explain. It is, perhaps, best to regard
"their own mercy" as God the All-merciful. Cf. Ps. cxliv. 2, "my
lovingkindness

"
(if the reading is right) for " the God of my loving-

kindness" (Ps. lix. 10, 17). The sense will then be, "Idolaters when
they are delivered from great peril, fail to give thanks to Him Who has

really delivered them. But I etc." The expression is a general one :

it does not mean that the heathen have no sense of gratitude for de-

liverance, which would be manifestly false : but rather that the heathen
do not recognize that their deliverance comes from the one true God.
It will be remembered that the heathen mariners had not made this

mistake.



64 JONAH II. 9— III. 3

9 But I will sacrifice unto thee with the voice of thanksgiving j

I will pay that which I have vowed.
Salvation is of the Lord,

io And the Lord spake unto the fish, and it vomited out

Jonah upon the dry land.

3 And the word of the Lord came unto Jonah the second
2 time, saying, Arise, go unto Nineveh, that great city, and
3

x

preach unto it the preaching that I bid thee. So Jonah
arose, and went unto Nineveh, according to the word of the

Lord. Now Nineveh was 2an exceeding great city, of three
1
Or, cry

2 Heb. a city great unto God.

9. the voice of'thanksgiving] Cf. Ps. xlii. 4, 1. 14, 23.
Salvation is of the Lord] Lit.

"
belongeth untoJehovah.'''' A final

outburst of praise (cf. Ps. iii. 8), which forms a fitting conclusion to

this Psalm of deliverance.

10. the Lord spake unto the fish~\ It is difficult to see how this

verse can be understood literally. But in Eastern stories, birds, animals,
and fishes are constantly represented as hearing and answering.

III. 1—10. Jonah's preaching and its results.

When God's summons comes again, Jonah obeys at once. He enters

Nineveh and delivers his message of doom. The Ninevites repent and
are spared.

1. the second time] The repetition of the summons taught Jonah
the uselessness of trying to escape from God, but at the same time

it was an earnest of forgiveness. In spite of his former failure God
had still work for him to do. Cf. 1 Kings xix. 15 ; John xxi. 15

—
17.

2. that great city] The epithet seems to emphasize the difficulty

of Jonah's mission. He, a countryman, might well feel strange in a

vast city like Nineveh, and the delivery of his message might reasonably
be expected to get him into trouble with its cruel population. Compare
the reception of the similar message of Amos at Bethel (Amos vii. 10— 13).

preach] Lit. cry, as in RV. marg. Cf. ch. i. 2. This is better, for

there was to be no formal preaching, only the constant shouting out of

the five words of doom.

3. Now Nine7jeh was] The use of the past tense most naturally

suggests that at the time of writing Nineveh was no more. But the

conclusion does not inevitably follow. Archdeacon Perowne points out

that whereas in John v. 2 we read " Now there is in Jerusalem by the

sheep gate a pool," in xi. 18 we read that "
Bethany was nigh unto Jeru-

salem"; in xviii. 1 that "Jesus went forth with His disciples over the

brook Kidron, where was a garden," and in xix. 41 that "
in the place

where he was crucified there was a garden."
an exceeding great city] Lit., as in RV. marg., a city great unto God.

The expression means, literally, "great in the eyes of God," but it



JONAH III. 3—5 65

days' journey. And Jonah began to enter into the city a 4

day's journey, and he cried, and said, Yet forty days, and
Nineveh shall be overthrown. And the people of Nineveh 5

believed God
;
and they proclaimed a fast, and put on

comes to be little more than an Hebrew form of superlative. So in

Gen. x. 9 we read that Nimrod was " a mighty hunter before the

Lord." The idiom is reproduced in the N.T. in Acts vii. 20, and

probably in 2 Cor. x. 4.

of three days' journey] i.e. about 60 miles. This was the traditional

size of the circuit of Nineveh (Diodorus ii. 3), which our writer seems
to have understood as its diameter. But perhaps three days is used
rather vaguely to express a long time; cf. i. 17. For the size of
Nineveh and the uncertainty as to its boundaries, see Introd. p. 53.

4. a day's journey] It is implied that Jonah had accomplished but
a third of his task before the message had its effect in the immediate

repentance of the city.
Yetforty days] The time of respite was short enough, but the LXX.

has three days, which implies that the doom would fall directly Jonah
had passed right through the city. This might account for the rapidity
of the Ninevites' repentance.

shall be overthrown] The verb is in Hebrew in the participle. The
effect given is a very vivid one. Nineveh—with all its splendid buildings
and palaces

—razed to the ground !

The question has been raised, How can the Ninevites have been

expected to understand Jonah's message? Orelli, comparing Isa.

xxxvi. 11, imagines that Jonah would have spoken in Aramaic,
which would have been intelligible to the population of Nineveh.
But it is pointed out by Nowack that Aramaic was not the language
of ordinary life among the Assyrians, and would be understood only
by the cultured classes. Yet the difficulty is a very slight one, and
cannot be said to detract from the story. If Jonah's message consisted
of five words, the translation of it would be a very easy thing. And
the fact of the language being unknown would enhance the effect it

produced. If we could picture ourselves as living under similar con-

ditions, it would not take long for a message like " noch vierzig Tage,
und London zerstort" to be intelligible throughout the length and
breadth of London.

5. believed God] It is noticeable that in relation to the people of

Nineveh, the word God is used in preference to Lord. They believed
not the God of the Jews, but the God of the whole earth. Great stress
is laid upon the faith of these Ninevites (Matt. xii. 41; Luke xi. 32).
It might almost be said of them as of Abraham of old, "they believed
God and it was accounted unto them for righteousness." Cf. Gen.
xv. 6 ; Romans iv. 9 ; Gal. iii. 6.

they proclaimed a fast] The first measure to be taken in time of

•danger. Cf. 1 Kings xxi. 9 ; 2 Chron. xx. 3 ; Joel i. 14.

put on sackcloth] A sign of mourning (2 Sam. iii. 31 ; Joel i. 13).

O. & J. 5



66 JONAH III. 5—9

sackcloth, from the greatest of them even to the least of them.
6

*And the tidings reached the king of Nineveh, and he arose

from his throne, and laid his robe from him, and covered

7 him with sackcloth, and sat in ashes. And he made pro-
clamation and 2

published through Nineveh by the decree of

the king and his nobles, saying, Let neither man nor beast,
herd nor flock, taste any thing: let them not feed, nor drink

8 water: but let them be covered with sackcloth, both man
and beast, and let them cry mightily unto God: yea, let

them turn every one from his evil way, and from the violence

9 that is in their hands. Who knoweth whether God will not

turn and repent, and turn away from his fierce anger, that

1
Or, For word came unto the king dfc. 2 Heb. said.

6. And the tidings reached] The rendering is preferable to AV.
and RV. marg.

" For word came." The people are represented as

forestalling the decree of the king.
laid his robe from him] Compare the "goodly Babylonish mantle"

which Achan hid (Josh. vii. 21).
sat in ashes'] A mark of the deepest abasement. Cf. Job ii. 8 ;

Ezek. xxvii. 30.
7. he made proclamation] Lit. he caused one to shout. The pro-

clamation was not written but oral, by the mouth of heralds. Contrast

Daniel vi. 25 (Hebr. 26).
and his nobles] So Darius is represented as associating his nobles

with himself when he caused the stone which was laid upon the mouth
of the den, into which Daniel had been cast, to be sealed " with his

own signet and with the signet of his lords" (Dan. vi. 17).
Let neither man nor beast] The inclusion of the beasts in the

proclamation is noticeable. Not only are they to fast, but they are

to be clothed in sackcloth too. Parallels have been sought for in

classical literature, e.g. Vergil, Eel. v. 24—28 (the fasting of animals

at the death of Daphnis), and Herod, ix. 24 (the mourning for Rha-

sistius). But we find scattered here and there in Eastern literature

a very keen sense of the kinship between man and the animal world,
and a very real sympathy with animals. Cf. Joel i. 18 and the last

words in this book. It may be noticed that the word for beast means
domestic animals, and does not include the wild beasts.

8. cry mightily unto God] It is hypercri'i
-

; 1 to object (as Well-
hausen does) that the beasts could not "cry unto Tod." "Man" alone

is the subject of this verb and the next.

the violence that is in their hands] Of all the sins of ancient

Nineveh brutal violence was the most flagrant. The Assyrian bas

reliefs again and again coldly represent their armies perpetrating deeds

of revolting cruelty. See Bezold, Nineveh und Babylon, p. 18.

9.. Who knoweth.. re&enf] From Joel ii. 14. The Ninevites are



JONAH III. 9— IV. 2 67

we perish not ? And God saw their works, that they turned 10

from their evil way; and God repented of the evil, which he

said he would do unto them; and he did it not. But it 4

displeased Jonah exceedingly, and he was angry. And he 2

prayed unto the Lord, and said, I pray thee, O Lord, was
not this my saying, when I was yet in my country? There-

fore I lasted to flee unto Tarshish: for I knew that thou

1
Or, was beforehand in fleeing

represented as in very truth "rending their hearts and not their gar-

ments, and turning unto the Lord."
turn awayfrom hisfierce anger] Cf. Ps. lxxxv. 3.

10. God repented of the evil] Cf. Amos vii. 3, 6 ; Exod. xxxii. 14.

The principle is laid down in Jer. xviii. 7, 8, "At what instant I shall

speak concerning a nation, and concerning a kingdom, to pluck up and
to break down and to destroy it

;
if that nation, concerning which I

have spoken, turn from their evil, I will repent of the evil that I thought
to do unto them." The story of Jonah is a striking illustration of this

principle. The Jews were right in their view that God's purposes are

to some extent conditioned by human action. They laid great stress

on the efficacy of repentance. Among the Rabbis it was held that

Adam's sin was in itself a comparatively venial one, and that it was
his refusal to repent at God's invitation which led to such dire con-

sequences for the human race.

IV. 1—11. Jonah's displeasure and Us rebuke.

1. it displeasedJonah exceedingly] Dr Horton writes in the Century
Bible: "Jonah's grief is not that of wounded amour propre, but a

patriotic indignation that Israel's foes should be spared." This meaning
may lie behind the lesson, but it is certainly not the primary one.

Jonah is represented as a selfish man, jealous for his own reputation.
In Deut. xviii. 22 the general rule had been given: "When a prophet
speaketh in the name of the Lord, if the thing follow not, nor come to

pass, that is the thing which the Lord hath not spoken : the prophet
hath spoken it presumptuously, thou shalt not be afraid of him."

Jonah's preaching had created such an impression, that from entirely
selfish motives he dreads the reaction. It is nothing to him that the fate

of so many depends on whether God will execute His purpose or not.

2. he prayed unto the Lord] The prayer comes in v. 3,
"
take,

I beseech thee, my life from me." All that goes before is an intro-

duction, designed, in fact, to excuse his former conduct.
I pray thee] In the Hebrew there is no verb here: only an inter-

jection
—Oh now!

I hasted to flee] Lit. / anticipated to flee. Probably, in accordance
with the well-known Hebr. idiom, this merely means "

I fled before-
hand."



68 JONAH IV. 2—5

art a gracious God, and full of compassion, slow to anger,
and plenteous in mercy, and repentest thee of the evil.

3 Therefore now, O Lord, take, I beseech thee, my life from

4 me; for it is better for me to die than to live. And the

5 Lord said, ^oest thou well to be angry? Then Jonah
went out of the city, and sat on the east side of the city,

and there made him a booth, and sat under it in the shadow,
1
Or, Art thou greatly angry?

a gracious God etc.] So exactly in Joel ii. 13. On Sinai, Moses had
heard the solemn proclamation,

" The Lord, the Lord, a God full of

compassion and gracious, slow to anger and plenteous in mercy and
truth

; keeping mercy for thousands, forgiving iniquity and transgression
and sin" (Exod. xxxiv. 6, 7), and the lesson had been repeated more
than once (Numb. xiv. 18 ; Ps. ciii. 8, cxlv. 8).

"
Knowing that God

threatens that He may spare, and warns that He may save, Jonah
rightly understood from the first that his mission to Nineveh was a

mission of mercy, and therefore was unwilling to undertake it
"

(Perowne).
3. take. ..my life from me] So Moses had prayed (Numb. xi. 15),

when the people grew weary of the manna and lusted after the flesh-

pots of Egypt, and so Elijah (1 Kings xix. 4), when, after the supreme
effort on Mt Carmel, he felt himself no match for the determined

Jezebel. In both these instances, the prayer was wrung from men
in sheer weariness and sickness of heart. With Jonah it is different.

It is wounded pride that makes life seem a burden too heavy to bear.

4. Doest thou well to be angry ?] The construction in the Hebrew
is a little ambiguous, and the phrase might be rendered " Art thou

greatly angry?" So RV. marg. This rendering G. A. Smith accepts,

regarding it as "a gentle bantering, a rallying of a sulky mind." But
the former translation is to be preferred. Jonah is at present in no
mood to be reasoned with, and God contents Himself with the gentlest
of rebukes.

5. ThenJonah went out of the city] It has been proposed to take

the verbs in this verse as pluperfects : "Now Jonah had gone out of the

city etc." But the grammar will hardly allow this, nor is it in any
way necessary. Jonah, while still in the city, learns that the threatened

destruction is not to be carried out, and for the first time prays for

death. Then, apparently under the impression that God's original

purpose might still be executed, he goes out of the city to watch its

fate. While he is there God teaches him, by the episode of the gourd,

something of His own lovingkindness.
on the east side] He has by now passed right through the city, and

takes up his post on one of the hills that rise on the east.

made him a booth] Of twigs and branches such as the Israelites were

directed to dwell in for seven days at the Feast of Tabernacles (Lev.
xxiii. 42; Neh. viii. 14

—
16). Such were the "tabernacles" which



JONAH IV. 5—7 69

till he might see what would become of the city. And the 6

Lord God prepared a '

gourd, and made it to come up over

Jonah, that it might be a shadow over his head, to deliver

him from his evil case. So Jonah was exceeding glad be-

cause of the gourd. But God prepared a worm when the 7

1
Or, Palma Christi Heb. kikayon.

St Peter proposed to make on the Mount of Transfiguration (Matt,
xvii. 4).

//'// he might see what would become of the city'] We are not told

whether this was before or after the expiration of the 40 days. Pro-

bably before, so that Jonah, in his selfishness, still hoped against hope
to see the city destroyed.

6. the Lord God] Here only in this book is the double name

Jehovah Elohim used. Cf. Gen. ii. 4.

prepared] See note on i. 17.
a gourd] Hebr. kikayon, quite different from the word rendered

gourd in 1 Kings iv. 39 and (of architectural ornaments) in 1 Kings
vi. i8marg., vii. 24marg. There has been considerable controversy as

to what plant is intended. Jerome in the Vulgate translated it hedera

or "
ivy," but this has found no support. There is much more to be said

for the identification with the castor-oil plant {Ricinus communis) which
in Egyptian was apparently called kiki. So Herod, ii. 94, who describes

the method of extracting castor oil. Philologically, this is the same
word as kikayon, and in the Talmud castor oil is called shemen kik,

oil of kik. It is a quick-growing plant, and is said to grow abundantly
in the neighbourhood of the Tigris. But it is more in the nature of a

shrub than of a creeper. In all probability Jonah's gourd was a bottle

gourd (Cucurbita lagenaria ;
so LXX. koXokwOo) such as are often

planted by booths, or by the trellises near houses. It is a quick
grower, and has broad leaves which form an excellent shade. It also

withers very rapidly. See G. E. Post in HDB. art. Gourd.
made it to come up] or, it came up. The rapidity of its growth is

mentioned in v. 10, where it is said to have come up in a night. No
plant, of course, in the ordinary course of nature, could have grown so

quickly as this. But it is possible that in a night is not intended to be
taken au pied de la lettre. We speak sometimes of "

ephemeral
"
things

without implying that their existence is bounded strictly by the space of

24 hours.

was exceeding glad] In Hebr. the construction is the same as in v. 1,
"

it displeased Jonah exceedingly." The selfishness of Jonah's character

is vividly brought out. Everything is judged in relation to his own peace
of mind or body. He evinces no sense of gratitude to God for the shade.

7. God prepared a worm] The story is told with much dramatic
force. We see Jonah enjoying the grateful shade, and then we are,
as it were, taken behind the scenes to see the preparations for the next

episode.
" God prepared a worm." A tiny creature in God's hand is

5—3



70 JONAH IV. 7—10

morning rose the next day, and it smote the gourd, that it

8 withered. And it came to pass, when the sun arose, that

God prepared a sultry east wind; and the sun beat upon the

head of Jonah, that he fainted, and requested for himself

that he might die, and said, It is better for me to die than

9 to live. And God said to Jonah, Doest thou well to be

angry for the gourd? And he said, I do well to be angry
io even unto death. And the Lord said, Thou hast had pity

sufficient to make so great a change. And then the east wind completes
Jonah's discomfort.

Pusey, who takes the gourd to be the castor-oil plant or Palma
Christie has the following note: "On warm days, when a small rain

falls, black caterpillars are generated in great numbers on this plant,
which, in one night, so often and so suddenly cut off its leaves, that

only their bare ribs remain, which I have often observed with much
wonder, as though it were a copy of that destruction of old at Nineveh."

8. a sultry east wind] The east wind is the sirocco, an Arabic
word meaning "east." The adj. translated sultry (AV. vehement) is

of uncertain meaning. Hitzig translates " autumnal"
; Stade, "hot."

Dr Thomson writes: "We have two kinds of sirocco, one accompanied
with vehement wind which fills the air with dust and fine sand....The
sirocco to-day is of the quiet kind, and they are often more overpowering
than the others. I encountered one a year ago on my way from Lydd
to Jerusalem. There is no living thing abroad to make a noise. The
birds hide in thickest shades; the fowls pant under the walls with open
mouth and drooping wings ; the flocks and herds take shelter in caves

and under great rocks ; the labourers retire from the fields, and close

the windows and doors of their houses ; and travellers hasten, as I did,
to take shelter in the first cool place they can find." Land and Book,

pp. 336 f. (quoted by Perowne).

requestedfor himself that he might die] This is taken from Elijah's

request in 1 Kings xix. 4. For a second time Jonah prays for death:

before it had been from peevishness ; this time it is extreme bodily
discomfort that provokes the request.

9. Doest thou well to be angry for the gourd?] The question of v. 4
is repeated with the addition of "

for the gourd." Jonah's selfish anger
is apparently tempered by a sense of pity for the gourd that had been

such a friend to him against the heat. It seemed so purposeless that

it should spring up only to wither away at once.

/ do well to be angry] Before, Jonah had made no reply to the

question. Now he answers rudely and sullenly. His very rudeness

gives point to the gentleness of God's rebuke.

even unto death] An Hebrew superlative= to the very utmost. So
Samson's soul "was vexed unto death" by the urgency of Delilah

(Judges xvi. 16). The expression recalls the solemn words of our



JONAH IV. 10, ii 71

on the gourd, for the which thou hast not laboured, neither

madest it grow; which came up in a night, and perished in

a night : and should not I have pity on Nineveh, that great 11

city; wherein are more than sixscore thousand persons that

cannot discern between their right hand and their left hand ;

and also much cattle?

Lord in Gethsemane,
" My soul is exceeding sorrowful, even unto

death
"
(Matt. xxvi. 28).

10, 11. The argument is evidently an a fortiori one. God's answer

leaves on one side altogether the selfishness of Jonah's attitude. It

seizes upon the trace of nobler feeling which is shewn in his pity for the

gourd. The argument is then as follows. If Jonah could feel pity
for a mere plant, which he had not even planted or helped in any
way to grow, a plant which suddenly appeared with no previous
association to bind it to him : should not God have pity on a vast

city like Nineveh with its teeming population, a city which had grown
up in God's hands and according to His will and permission, and

which, however great in the aggregate its wickedness, contained at

the same time a large number of children and animals to whom no
sin could be attributed, but who must inevitably suffer in its de-

struction ? The logic is, of course, irresistible, and there is much
literary skill in leaving it just there without any answer or conclusion.

Two points deserve special notice : the care for the dumb animals, and
the inference that God never punishes without wounding His tender

heart.

10. which came up in a night etc.] Lit.
" which was a son of a night,

and as a son of a night perished." Age is regularly expressed in this

way in Hebrew; e.g. "a son (or daughter) of seven years."
11. Nineveh, that great city] So in i. 2, iii. 1.

more than sixscore thousandpersons etc.] The persons are evidently
infants who have not arrived at the age when the moral distinction

between right and wrong has begun to be felt. We may take two years
old as the upward limit. This would imply a population of about

1,000,000 people. See Introd. p. 53.
discern between their right hand and their left] Possibly the right

hand is connected with what is good, and the left hand with what is

bad. Compare the Greek euphemism evuvv/Jios for the left. The same

thought is expressed, without a metaphor, by the phrases "have no

knowledge of good or evil
"

(Deut. i. 39) ;

" knoweth to refuse the evil,

and choose the good" (Is. vii. 15, 16).
and also much cattle] The words read at first as an afterthought,

but they are really in keeping with the kindly tone of the book, and
the sense of kinship between man and the animal world that was
evidenced in iii. 7, 8. So, quaintly as they sound, they form a fitting
conclusion.



72 JONAH IV

The lesson of God's pity may be illustrated by Wisdom xi. 23
—

26,
"But thou hast mercy on all men, because thou hast power to do all

things, and thou overlookest the sins of men to the end they may
repent. For thou lovest all things that are, and abhorrest none of the

things which thou hast made; for never wouldst thou have formed

anything if thou didst hate it. ...But thou sparest all things, because

they are thine, O Sovereign Lord, thou lover of men's lives."







INDEX

Amos 9, 1 8

Balaam, Song of 15, 16

Bewer 33, 34, 41 n.

Bezold 66
Bousset 32
Budde 44

Cheyne 44
Christ, words about Jonah 40

Day of the Lord 18 ff.

Edom 14, 20 ff.

Elijah 49 f., 68
Ewald 28

fish, Jonah's 41

Goodspeed 52
Gore 43
gourd 42, 69

Hirsch 51
Horton 67

Jeremiah 156°.

Jerusalem 12, 29
oel 10

John Hyrkanus 21

Jonah: book 38; date 47; histori-

city 39; name 37; religious

teaching 45

Joppa 56

Josephus 51

Jubilees, Book of 23, 32

Judas Maccabaeus 21

Kalisch 58

Kennedy 39, 41

Kirkpatrick 12

Kbnig 41, 44

Ztf/jrj/ 18 n.

Messiah 19
Midrash 44
Mittavindaka 60
Moses 68

Negeb 32
Nineveh 41, 5 iff.; repentance of

41, 66
Nowack 17, 27, 29, 30

—
32, 62,

65

Obadiah : the man 9 ; the book 9 ;

integrity 10; date 11

OreHi 12, 65

Perowne 53 n., 61, 64, 68
Petra 26
Post 69
Psalm in Jonah 48
Puscy 29, 70

Rabbinic writings 51, 67

repentance, God's 67



76

return of Exiles 31

Sepharad 34
Septuagint 28, 33, 34
Sheol 61

Shephelah 32
Smith, G. A. 32, 33, 68

„ Robertson 18

Syriac Version 28, 33

Tarshish 55

INDEX

Teman 28

Thomson 70

Vulgate 28, 33

Wellhansen 30 ff., 62
Wisdom of Solomon 72

Wright 44

Zarephath 34
Zion, Mt. 31

CAMBRIDGE: PRINTED BY JOHN CLAY, M.A. AT THE UNIVERSITY PRESS





?RIS BOOK I<? r»TT^ <^^^^Mi

°AY AND £",™ 5° «NTS |N
T
T
H
H
E
E
P5NALTy

ovERDOe.

»«.oo ON THE S5«*"«h

!

JUN 9 i94g

*—
40ct

,

55WJ_.

— ** #

m 119"



YB 27768

1727838

gS/693
/9/8

THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LIBRARY




